Notice of Decision - Megt»]t@ck
DA No. 201731430

APPLICATIONS TO THE ACAT

-To apply for a review, obtain an application form from the ACAT. You can also download the form
from the ACT Legislation Register http://www.legislation.act.gov.au/af/2009-278/current/pdf/2009-

278.pdf.

If you are applying on behalf of an organisation or association of persons, whether incorporated
or not, the Tribunal in deciding whether to support this application will consider the effect of the
decision being reviewed on the interests of the organisation or association in terms of its objects
or purposes. A copy of the relevant documents will be required to be lodged with the Tribunal.

TIME LIMITS FOR APPLICATIONS

The time limit to make a request for a review is 28 days from the date of this Notice of decision.
The time limit can be extended in some circumstances (refer to sections 10 (2), 10(3), 25(1)(e)
and 25(2) of the ACT Civil & Administrative Tribunal Act 2008, section 7 of the ACT Civil and
Administrative Tribunal Procedure Rules 2009 (No 2); and section 409 of the Planning and
Development Act 2007).

FEES

Applications to the ACAT, including an application to be joined as a party to a proceeding, require
payment of a fee (the Tribunal Registry will advise of the current fee), unless you are receiving
legal or financial assistance from the ACT Attorney-General. You can apply to have the fee
waived on the grounds of hardship, subject to approval (refer to section 22T of the ACT Civil and
Administrative Tribunal Act 2008). Decisions to grant assistance are made on the grounds of
hardship and that it is reasonable, in all the circumstances, for the assistance to be granted.
Write to: The Chief Executive, Justice and Community Safety Directorate, GPO Box 158,
CANBERRA ACT 2601. Ask the ACAT for more details.

TIME LIMITS FOR REVIEWS OF DECISIONS

The ACAT is required to decide appeals in land and planning and tree protection cases
within 120 days after the lodging of the appeal, unless that period is extended by the ACAT upon
it being satisfied that it is in the interests of justice to do so.

FORMS OF LEGAL, FINANCIAL AND OTHER ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE

The following organisations can provide advice and assistance if you are eligible: ,
« ACT Attorney-General, write to The Chief Executive, Justice and Community Safety

Directorate, GPO Box 158, CANBERRA, ACT, 2601;

the ACT Legal Aid Office, telephone 1300 654314;

Legal Advice Bureau, telephone (02) 6247 5700;

ACT Council of the Ageing, telephone (02) 6282 3777,

Welfare Rights and Legal Centre, telephone (02) 6247 2177; and

Environmental Defender's Office (ACT), telephone (02) 6247 9420.

e o @ o 9

AWARDING OF COSTS

You will have to pay any costs involved in preparing or presenting your case. The ACAT also has
the power to award costs against a party if the party contravenes a direction of the ACAT and the
ACAT considers it in the interests of justice to make such an order. This power is in addition to the
power of the ACAT to strike out a party and to dismiss an application for failure to comply with the

ACAT’s directions.
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Notice of Decision - M8A@rack
DA No. 201731430 .

ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS ABOUT THE DECISION

You may apply for access to any documents you consider relevant to this decision under the
ACT Freedom of Information Act 1989. Information about Freedom of information requests is
available on the planning and land authority’s web site or by contacting us by phone on

(02) 6207 1923.

PROCEDURES OF THE ACAT

The procedures of the ACAT are outlined on the ACAT’s website, including in the Guide to the
Land and Planning Division and the Guide to the Hearing. Contact the ACAT for alternative ways

to access information about the ACAT’s procedures.

TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETER SERVICES

The ACT Government's translation and interpreter service runs 24 hours a day, every day of the
week. Telephone 131 450.

- ENGLISH If you need interpreting help, telephone:

ARABIC Al 3 Jeas] Lapdtid ) Laa padl e bl caatal 13
CHINESE SRR R RO MO ED, TS
CROATIAN Ako trebate pomo¢ tumada telefonirajte:
GREEK Av yperdleate Siepunvéo. TNALOOVICETE 0TO
ITALIAN Se avete bisogno di un interprete, telefonate al numero:
MALTESE Jekk ghandek bZonn |-ghajnuna t'interpretu, cempel:
PERSIAN i ol s plad ol G wsls glatal Al das 3 G LS
PORTUGUESE  Se vocé precisar da ajuda de um intérprete, telefone:
SERBIAN AKoO BaM je rnoTpebHa roMoh rpesBojJinola Tejehosupajre:
SPANISH Si necesita la asistencia de un intérprete, llame al:
TURKISH Terciimana ihtiyacimz varsa liitfen telefon ediniz:
VIETNAMESE  Néu ban can mét ngudi thong-ngén hay goi dién-thoai:

TRANSLATING AND INTERPRETING SERVICE

131 450
Canberra and District - 24 hours a day, seven days a week
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Government
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arcadis.com

Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Applicant
Response

Dear Sir,

Thank you for the report titled ‘SOIL PFAS INVESTIGATION — 172678, Block 22 Section 97,
Charnwood ACT ‘ received by the Health Protection Service (HPS) on 23 October 2017 regarding a
proposed childcare centre in Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the report was undertaken following HPS
comments in relation to Development Application 20131430-22-97-Charnwood, which included
the construction of a single storey, childcare centre and a playground at the site of a former Fire
Brigade Depot.

The HPS had concerns regarding the potential exposure of children at the proposed childcare
centre to contaminants such as Per-and polyflurinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) present in spoil at
the site. This contamination stemmed from the historic use of the site as a Fire Brigade Depot.

The HPS has reviewed the report and is satisfied additional sampling was undertaken to provide a
more complete assessment of the site. The HPS also notes the mitigation measures proposed within
the report would provide barriers over soil on the site to prevent exposure to soil and sever the
potential exposure pathway to PFAS.

The HPS supports all mitigation measures proposed within the report. However, prior to the HPS
providing support for the proposed development, it is requested the applicant provide the HPS
details of where each proposed mitigation barrier will be implemented across the site.

The HPS also will require an onsite inspection undertaken by HPS officers following the installation
of mitigation measures. This will be a condition of HPS support for the development.

Please contact Andrew Stedman on (02) 6205 4404 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conrad Barr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

/ 0 November 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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Moronez, Rebecca (Health)

From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Sent: Friday, 10 November 2017 3:11 PM

To: HPS

Subject: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-Applicant
Response

Attachments: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-Applicant
Response.pdf

Importance: High

HI David / Kim

This is due to BRI @2rcadis.com by COB today 10 November please.

Could you also please BCC myself and environmentalhealth@act.gov.au

5
N’
Thank you — Bec ©

Rebecca Moroney | Personal Assistant to Executive Director

Phone: 02 6205 4402 | Email: rebecca.l.moroney@act.gov.au

Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
25 Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps
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Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Applicant
Response

Dear Sir,

Thank you for the report titled ‘SOIL PFAS INVESTIGATION — 172678, Block 22 Section 97,
Charnwood ACT ‘ received by the Health Protection Service (HPS) on 23 October 2017 regarding a
proposed childcare centre in Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the report was undertaken following HPS
comments in relation to Development Application 20131430-22-97-Charnwood, which included
the construction of a single storey, childcare centre and a playground at the site of a former Fire
Brigade Depot.

The HPS had concerns regarding the potential exposure of children at the proposed childcare
centre to contaminants such as Per-and polyflurinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) present in spoil at
the site. This contamination stemmed from the historic use of the site as a Fire Brigade Depot.

The HPS has reviewed the report and is satisfied additional sampling was undertaken to provide a
more complete assessment of the site. The HPS also notes the mitigation measures proposed within
the report would provide barriers over soil on the site to prevent exposure to soil and sever the
potential exposure pathway to PFAS.

The HPS supports all mitigation measures proposed within the report. However, prior to the HPS
providing support for the proposed development, it is requested the applicant provide the HPS
details of where each proposed mitigation barrier will be implemented across the site.

The HPS also will require an onsite inspection undertaken by HPS officers following the installation
of mitigation measures. This will be a condition of HPS support for the development.

Please contact Andrew Stedman on (02) 6205 4404 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conrad Barr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

] 0 November 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: Mills, David (Health) on behalf of HPS

Sent: Friday, 10 November 2017 3:21 PM

To: H @arcadis.com

Subject: ealth-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-Applicant
Response

Attachments: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-Applicant

Response.pdf

Importance: High

Please see attached response from the Health Protection Service.
Regards

Health Protection Service
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Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Applicant
Response

Dear Sir,

Thank you for the report titled ‘SOIL PFAS INVESTIGATION — 172678, Block 22 Section 97,
Charnwood ACT ‘ received by the Health Protection Service (HPS) on 23 October 2017 regarding a
proposed childcare centre in Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the report was undertaken following HPS
comments in relation to Development Application 20131430-22-97-Charnwood, which included
the construction of a single storey, childcare centre and a playground at the site of a former Fire

Brigade Depot.

The HPS had concerns regarding the potential exposure of children at the proposed childcare
centre to contaminants such as Per-and polyflurinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) present in spoil at
the site. This contamination stemmed from the historic use of the site as a Fire Brigade Depot.

The HPS has reviewed the report and is satisfied additional sampling was undertaken to provide a
more complete assessment of the site. The HPS also notes the mitigation measures proposed within
the report would provide barriers over soil on the site to prevent exposure to soil and sever the
potential exposure pathway to PFAS.

The HPS supports all mitigation measures proposed within the report. However, prior to the HPS
providing support for the proposed development, it is requested the applicant provide the HPS
details of where each proposed mitigation barrier will be implemented across the site.

The HPS also will require an onsite inspection undertaken by HPS officers following the installation
of mitigation measures. This will be a condition of HPS support for the development.

Please contact Andrew Stedman on (02) 6205 4404 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conrad Barr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

] 0 November 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: m ' @arcadis.com>
Sent: rigay, ovember :08 PM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health)

Cc: Rob Klacek

Subject: Referral-Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-Charnwood-01 - Detailed
Landscaping Plan

Attachments: 2016_657_PEACH N CO_-A1 PSP_L 01 Ground Surface Plan_9_11.pdf, 2016_657
_PEACH N CO_-A1 PSP_L 02 Ground Surface Detail_9_11.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon Andrew,

Please find attached a detailed landscaping plan which shows the location of mitigation measure proposed for the
Charnwood site.

We are seeking ACT Health Protection Service’s (HPS) endorsement for the detailed landscaping plan.

N

A site inspection, after the installation of mitigation measures, will be coordinated for HPS officers.
If you have any questions please contact myself.

Regards,

o S | S S S | ¢S cnvironment & Sustainabilty |

arcadis.com
Arcadis | Unit 5/9 Beaconsfield Street, Fyshwick Canberra | ACT 2609 | Australia

7.+ 6126280 9898 | M. + [} I

www.arcadis.com/au

REMEDIATION

REDEFINED

www.arcadis.com/remediationredefined

Environmental (3 ARCADIS | 25+

Strategies

é's)

Be green, leave it on the screen.

m ™

This email and any files transmitted with it are the property of Arcadis and its affiliates. All rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved.
This email contains information that may be confidential and may also be privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). If you are
not an intended recipient, please note that any form of distribution, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited
and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please return it to the sender and then delete the email and destroy any
copies of it. While reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that no software or viruses are present in our emails, we cannot guarantee
that this email or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted or changed. Any opinions or other information in this email that do not
relate to the official business of Arcadis are neither given nor endorsed by it.

1
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: Mills, David (Health)

Sent: Friday, 17 November 2017 2:53 PM

To: H @arcadis.com

Subject: ealth-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Landscape. pdf
Attachments: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Landscape.pdf

Please see attached response from the Health Protection Service.
Regards

Health Protection Service
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ACT

Government

Health

arcadis.com

Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Landscape
Ground Surfaces Plan

Dear Sir,

Thank you for the Charnwood Childcare Centre — Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details,
received by the Health Protection Service (HPS) on 10 November 2017.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that mitigation measures proposed within the report
‘SOIL PFAS INVESTIGATION - 172678, Block 22 Section 97, Charnwood ACT* have been
incorporated into the ground surfaces plan.

The HPS supports the release of plans by the Environment Planning and Sustainable Development
Directorate for the proposed development, on condition that an onsite inspection is undertaken by
HPS officers following the installation of all mitigation measures in accordance with the Landscape
Ground Surfaces Plan and details.

Please contact Andrew Stedman on (02) 6205 4404 if you require any further information or to
arrange for an inspection of installed mitigation measures.

Yours sincerely

Conrad Barr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

November 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: Stedman, Andrew (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2017 9:32 AM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS endorsement and release of plans

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

| agree,

| think it would be reasonable to do as Mark has suggested.

Andrew Stedman | Public Health Officer | Environment Team Leader

Phone: 02 6205 4404 | Mobile:---l Email: andrew.stedman@act.gov.au

Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
25 Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps

IPORTANT: This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the
sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor
disclose its contents to any other person

From: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 9:27 PM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>

Subject: Fwd: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS endorsement and release of plans [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Andrew

Can you have a look at the email
Chain and attachment and let me know your thoughts?

Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

o/
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Pradhan, Jyoti" <Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>

To: "Hudson, Lyndell (Health)" <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>

Cc: "EPAPIlanningLiaison" <EPAPlanningliaison@act.gov.au>, "Gell, Chris" <Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>,
"Heckenberg, Mark" <Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS endorsement and release of plans
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Lyndell,
I've just received the attached endorsement letter (dated 17 November 2017) from the applicant.

Noting Mark’s comments below, | wanted to confirm, if it is okay for me to consider that this
endorsement letter satisfies Condition A1l of the Notice of Decision (copy attached) and therefore |
can release the stamped plans.

| would appreciate your response at your earliest please. I'm going away on leave from Friday till
end of January 2018 and if | need to stamp the plans, | have only tomorrow to do it.

1
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Regards,
Jyoti

Jyoti Pradhan

Assessment Officer | DA Merit Assessment - Commercial

(Working hours - Monday to Friday 8.00am - 2.30pm)

Phone 02 6207 1649 | Fax 02 6207 1856 |

Planning Delivery Division | Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate | ACT Government
Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.actpla.act.gov.au

From: Heckenberg, Mark

Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 7:40 AM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>; Pradhan, Jyoti
<Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>; Gell, Chris <Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Lyndell,
Thanks for the update and for the work your team have done on this.

To ensure the enforceability of the environmental management plan (EMP) recommended by the
consultant | would recommend that the site’s lease be updated prior to occupancy to include a
requirement that it be managed in accordance with this EMP until the HPS and EPA agree in writing
that management is no longer required.

Regards Mark

Mark Heckenberg | Manager, Contaminated Sites | Environmental Quality

Phone: 02 6207 2151 | Email: mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au

Construction, Environment and Workplace Protection | Access Canberra | ACT Government
Ground Floor TransACT House, 470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | http://www.act.gov.au/accesscbr

From: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 10:47 AM

To: Heckenberg, Mark <Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au>; Pradhan, Jyoti <Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>
Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>; Gell, Chris <Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mark

Nice to hear from you, | am slowly getting back across all the issues since returning in October from
13 months maternity leave. | am sorry you were not kept in the loop following discussions with
Keith Rogers.

| have attached the latest soil report we received and our letter supporting the mitigation measures.
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The applicants has further provided information on the type and location of each mitigation barrier
and we require an inspection to be conducted to ensure the final development matches their
proposal.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,
sememammane) Lyndell Hudson | Manager Environmental Health
E Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au

Phone (02) 6205 0956 | Mobile [N

From: Heckenberg, Mark

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 11:33 AM

To: Pradhan, Jyoti <Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>; Hudson, Lyndell (Health)
<Lyndell.Hudson@act.gov.au>

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>; Gell, Chris <Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Jyoti.

That’s a good outcome.

Regards Mark

Mark Heckenberg | Manager, Contaminated Sites | Environmental Quality

Phone: 02 6207 2151 | Email: mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au

Construction, Environment and Workplace Protection | Access Canberra | ACT Government
Ground Floor TransACT House, 470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | http://www.act.gov.au/accesscbr

From: Pradhan, Jyoti

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 11:25 AM

To: Heckenberg, Mark <Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au>; Hudson, Lyndell (Health)
<Lyndell.Hudson@act.gov.au>

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningliaison@act.gov.au>; Gell, Chris <Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good morning Mark and Lyndell,

The Demolition Plan was endorsed and released to allow the applicant to get the soil testing done to
meet HPS conditions in relation to possible contamination. A confirmation was received from Keith
Rogers before the Demolition Plan was dispatched. Please refer attached email.

Hope this helps.

Regards,
Jyoti

Jyoti Pradhan

Assessment Officer | DA Merit Assessment - Commercial
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(Working hours - Monday to Friday 8.00am - 2.30pm)

Phone 02 6207 1649 | Fax 02 6207 1856 |

Planning Delivery Division | Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate | ACT Government
Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.actpla.act.gov.au

From: Heckenberg, Mark

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 10:53 AM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>; Pradhan, Jyoti
<Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments
Importance: High

Hi Lyndell,
I hope all is well.

Back in June the attached letter was forwarded to the EPA Planning Liaison Officer by EPSDD. The
attachment was subsequently forwarded to me for EPA records.

| remember chatting with one of your officers (sorry | can’t recall who but it wasn’t Faith) on a
couple of occasions about the site around that time and offered to review any reports that were
submitted to HPS on potential PFAS contamination at the site and have heard nothing more.

Can you tell me whether the potential risks in relation to PFAS contamination raised in the attached
letter have been resolved to HPS's satisfaction? During a site inspection on Friday | noted that
demolition works had commenced at the site.

Thanks Mark

Mark Heckenberg | Manager, Contaminated Sites | Environmental Quality

Phone: 02 6207 2151 | Email: mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au

Construction, Environment and Workplace Protection | Access Canberra | ACT Government
Ground Floor TransACT House, 470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | http://www.act.gov.au/accesscbr
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Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

From: Pradhan, Jyoti

Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2017 12:28 PM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Cc: Heckenberg, Mark

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS endorsement and release of plans -

confirmed [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Lyndell,
Thank you for confirming.

In regards to Mark's comments, | can only include the updating of the lease as an 'advice' in the endorsement letter
as the DA has already been approved. It will be the responsibility of the lessee to lodge an application to vary the
lease accordingly.

Regards,
Jyoti

A
Jyoti Pradhan

Assessment Officer | DA Merit Assessment - Commercial (Working hours - Monday to Friday 8.00am - 2.30pm)
Phone 02 6207 1649 | Fax 02 6207 1856 | Planning Delivery Division | Environment, Planning and Sustainable
Development Directorate | ACT Government Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908
Canberra ACT 2601 | www.actpla.act.gov.au

From: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2017 11:38 AM

To: Pradhan, Jyoti <Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS endorsement and release of plans [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Jyoti

Happy for you to consider that the endorsement letter satisfies condition Al of the Notice of Decision. | supports
larks comments below.

Enjoy your leave!!

Lyndell

From: Pradhan, Jyoti

Sent: Wednesday 6 December 2017 14:23

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison; Gell, Chris; Heckenberg, Mark

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS endorsement and release of plans [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Lyndell,
I've just received the attached endorsement letter (dated 17 November 2017) from the applicant.

Noting Mark’s comments below, | wanted to confirm, if it is okay for me to consider that this endorsement letter
satisfies Condition A1 of the Notice of Decision (copy attached) and therefore | can release the stamped plans.
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| would appreciate your response at your earliest please. I’'m going away on leave from Friday till end of January
2018 and if | need to stamp the plans, | have only tomorrow to do it.

Regards,
Jyoti

Jyoti Pradhan

Assessment Officer | DA Merit Assessment - Commercial (Working hours - Monday to Friday 8.00am - 2.30pm)
Phone 02 6207 1649 | Fax 02 6207 1856 | Planning Delivery Division | Environment, Planning and Sustainable
Development Directorate | ACT Government Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908
Canberra ACT 2601 | www.actpla.act.gov.au<http://www.actpla.act.gov.au/>

From: Heckenberg, Mark

Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 7:40 AM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>; Pradhan, Jyoti <Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>
Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>; Gell, Chris <Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

4i Lyndell,
N

Thanks for the update and for the work your team have done on this.

To ensure the enforceability of the environmental management plan (EMP) recommended by the consultant | would
recommend that the site’s lease be updated prior to occupancy to include a requirement that it be managed in
accordance with this EMP until the HPS and EPA agree in writing that management is no longer required.

Regards Mark

Mark Heckenberg | Manager, Contaminated Sites | Environmental Quality

Phone: 02 6207 2151 | Email: mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au<mailto:mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au>

Construction, Environment and Workplace Protection | Access Canberra | ACT Government Ground Floor TransACT
House, 470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602 GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 |
http://www.act.gov.au/accesscbr

From: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)
“ent: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 10:47 AM

“~To: Heckenberg, Mark <Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au<mailto:Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au>>; Pradhan, Jyoti
<Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au<mailto:Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>>
Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au<mailto:EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>>; Gell, Chris
<Chris.Gell@act.gov.au<mailto:Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>>
Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mark

Nice to hear from you, | am slowly getting back across all the issues since returning in October from 13 months
maternity leave. |am sorry you were not kept in the loop following discussions with Keith Rogers.

I'have attached the latest soil report we received and our letter supporting the mitigation measures.

The applicants has further provided information on the type and location of each mitigation barrier and we require
an inspection to be conducted to ensure the final development matches their proposal.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,
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[cid:image001.png@01D1844F.4FBSEAAO]Lyndell Hudson | Manager Environmental Health Health Protection
Service | health.act.gov.au<http://health.act.gov.au/HPS/>

Phone (02) 6205 0956 | Mobile || N o

From: Heckenberg, Mark

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 11:33 AM

To: Pradhan, Jyoti <Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au<mailto:Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>>; Hudson, Lyndell (Health)
<Lyndell.Hudson@act.gov.au<mailto:Lyndell.Hudson@act.gov.au>>

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au<mailto:EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>>; Gell, Chris
<Chris.Gell@act.gov.au<mailto:Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>>

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Jyoti.
That’s a good outcome.
Regards Mark

“Mark Heckenberg | Manager, Contaminated Sites | Environmental Quality
Phone: 02 6207 2151 | Email: mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au<mailto:mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au>
Construction, Environment and Workplace Protection | Access Canberra | ACT Government Ground Floor TransACT
House, 470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602 GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 |
http://www.act.gov.au/accesscbr

From: Pradhan, Jyoti

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 11:25 AM

To: Heckenberg, Mark <Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au<mailto:Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au>>; Hudson, Lyndell
(Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au<mailto:Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>>

Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au<mailto:EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>>; Gell, Chris
<Chris.Gell@act.gov.au<mailto:Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>>

Subject: RE: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments - Demo plan released [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good morning Mark and Lyndell,

“he Demolition Plan was endorsed and released to allow the applicant to get the soil testing done to meet HPS
““Conditions in relation to possible contamination. A confirmation was received from Keith Rogers before the

Demolition Plan was dispatched. Please refer attached email.

Hope this helps.

Regards,
Jyoti

Jyoti Pradhan

Assessment Officer | DA Merit Assessment - Commercial (Working hours - Monday to Friday 8.00am - 2.30pm)
Phone 02 6207 1649 | Fax 02 6207 1856 | Planning Delivery Division | Environment, Planning and Sustainable
Development Directorate | ACT Government Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908
Canberra ACT 2601 | www.actpla.act.gov.au<http://www.actpla.act.gov.au/>

From: Heckenberg, Mark
Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 10:53 AM
To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell.Hudson@act.gov.au<mailto:Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>>
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Cc: EPAPlanningLiaison <EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au<mailto:EPAPlanningLiaison@act.gov.au>>; Pradhan, Jyoti
<Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au<mailto:Jyoti.Pradhan@act.gov.au>>
Subject: FW: DA2017314430-22/97 Charnwood - HPS comments

Importance: High
Hi Lyndell,
| hope all is well.

Back in June the attached letter was forwarded to the EPA Planning Liaison Officer by EPSDD. The attachment was
subsequently forwarded to me for EPA records.

I remember chatting with one of your officers (sorry | can’t recall who but it wasn’t Faith) on a couple of occasions
about the site around that time and offered to review any reports that were submitted to HPS on potential PFAS
contamination at the site and have heard nothing more.

Can you tell me whether the potential risks in relation to PFAS contamination raised in the attached letter have been
resolved to HPS's satisfaction? During a site inspection on Friday | noted that demolition works had commenced at

the site.

“*Thanks Mark

Mark Heckenberg | Manager, Contaminated Sites | Environmental Quality

Phone: 02 6207 2151 | Email: mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au<mailto:mark.heckenberg@act.gov.au>

Construction, Environment and Workplace Protection | Access Canberra | ACT Government Ground Floor TransACT
House, 470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602 GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 |
http://www.act.gov.au/accesschr
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Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

From: Karuppiah, Naga

Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 9:46 AM

To: Ramesh, Meena; Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Cc: Heckenberg, Mark; Brown, Robin; Gell, Chris; Chappell, Hazel; Sare, Irma; Zamora-Pullin,
Joshua; Sullivan, Susan

Subject: RE: Block 22 Section 97 Charnwood (Ex fire station site) - proposed childcare centre

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Meena

CECA has confirmed that soil remediation is required as part of the Service Approval Application and please liaise
with CECA from hereon.

Thank you
Kind regards,
;laga Karuppiah | Assistant Manager
Ph: 02 6207 5373 | e-mail Nagappan.Karuppiah@act.gov.au

Planning & Analytics Branch | Education Directorate | ACT Government
Level 1, 220 Northbourne Avenue | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.det.act.gov.au

From: Ramesh, Meena

Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 1:46 PM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>; Karuppiah, Naga <Nagappan.Karuppiah@act.gov.au>
Cc: Heckenberg, Mark <Mark.Heckenberg@act.gov.au>; Brown, Robin <Robin.Brown@act.gov.au>; Gell, Chris
<Chris.Gell@act.gov.au>; Chappell, Hazel <Hazel.Chappell@act.gov.au>; Sare, Irma <Irma.Sare@act.gov.au>;
Zamora-Pullin, Joshua <Joshua.Zamora-Pullin@act.gov.au>; Sullivan, Susan <Susan.Sullivan@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Block 22 Section 97 Charnwood (Ex fire station site) - proposed childcare centre [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Lyndell

Please find below the minutes of yesterday’s meeting regarding this development.
Naga,

FYI - Please call me if you wish to discuss.

Attendees

Robin Brown & Mark Heckenberg -EPA

Hazell Chappell & Joshua Pullin -Suburban Land Agency (SLA)
Irma Sare -DA Leasing

Chris Gell & Meena Ramesh -Merit Assessment

Background

The development application (DA) for a 176 place childcare centre was approved subject to conditions in August
2017. The DA was circulated to Health Protection Service (HPS), Children’s Education and Care Assurance (CECA)
and Environment Protection Authority (EPA).

Comments provided by HPS on 24 July 2017 in relation to the DA stated that previous tests of the site had indicated
presence of perfluorooctane sulphonate(PFOS) on site and therefore the applicant must undertake an assessment of

1
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the site and provide suitable mitigation measures to eliminate exposure to PFOS. A condition was included in the
decision to meet HPS requirements and this HPS advice was included in the decision as ATTACHMENT A.

The lessee’s consultant undertook this assessment required by HPS in October 2017 and provided a report to HPS.
This report recommended mitigation measures in the form of permanent barriers to prevent exposure to soil on
site. On 10 November 2017, HPS supported the mitigation measures subject to a condition that HPS required a site
inspection following installation of these mitigation measures and requested details of where each proposed
mitigation barrier will be implemented across the site.

The applicant submitted a plan titled Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details to HPS. On 17 November 2017,
HPS supported the release of approved plans for the development lodged as part of the DA subject to a condition
that an onsite inspection is undertaken by HPS officers following the installation of all mitigation measures in
accordance with the Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details.

Subsequently, on 6 December 2017, EPA advised that to ensure enforceability of the environmental management
plan (EMP) recommended by the consultant, EPA recommends that the site’s lease be updated ”prior to occupancy”
to include a requirement that it be managed in accordance with this EMP until HPS & EPA agree in writing that the
management is no longer required. This recommendation was supported by HPS.

Niscussion/outcomes
N/

e EPA requirement for the EMP (ongoing management plan) to be in the lease requires a new DA along with
public notification. Irma confirmed we cannot do a formal correction to the decision to include this as a
condition nor can we force the lessee to lodge a new DA for lease variation. It was agreed that Merit
Assessment should raise this matter with the applicant in the first instance. If the lessee does not agree,
Irma suggested a Miscellaneous Application Encumbrance (MAE) for the site can be registered by the EPA
against the title, but this matter needs to be explored further and also requires the lessee to produce the
title. Mark advised that it is EPA’s preference that it be in the lease. It was agreed that the lessee be
advised to lodge the lease variation DA at its own cost along with the valuation report, site assessment
report, previous endorsements from HPS, the EMP, Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details and any
other relevant supporting documentation. Irma confirmed that the DA description needs to just request a
clause be inserted in the lease to include the ongoing EMP. DA Leasing will then finalise the condition in
consultation with HPS & EPA.

e EPA confirmed that the EMP is yet to be prepared and is to be endorsed by both HPS and EPA noting that
final say will be with HPS. The lessee should be asked to prepare the EMP at its own cost.

e |t was agreed that any clauses regarding monitoring of the mitigation measures needs to be included in the
EMP along with the endorsed Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details. Mark did not see any need to
formal regular certification by a consultant. Instead he suggested the lessee can do a visual inspection every
6 months or one year and only is any issues are identified contact the EPA.

* The meeting noted that the assessment undertaken by the lessee did not explore the option to completely
remove the contaminant from the site. While removal of the highly mobile contaminant (PFOS) is a far
better outcome, Mark advised that the associated costs may be high. Alternatively Mark suggested the
contaminated soil be cut out and placed under the building to avoid exposure. It was agreed that the lessee
must explore these options.

* Itwas noted that the Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details endorsed by HPS has not been submitted
to Merit Assessment and will not be part of the approved DA plans which includes a Landscape Plan as well.
It was agreed that the lessee should be asked to submit this as part of the lease variation DA.

* Mark advised that EPA does not have standards yet for PFOS and therefore has no basis to act. He also
emphasised that it was HPS requirements. However, EPA does not dispute the consultant’s advice that
subject to the mitigation measures identified in the site assessment report being implemented & the
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ongoing implementation of the EMP, the site is suitable for use as a childcare centre. Mark confirmed
subject site will not go on the Register of Contaminated Sites.

e |t was noted that it is likely that the lessee will raise costs associated in relation to site assessment,
implementation of mitigation measures; preparation & implementation of the ongoing management plan;
the new DA preparation & DA fees; lease variation registration costs, etc. or wish to hand back the site. SLA
to seek their own legal advice on the matter of costs or handback of site. SLA may refer the matter to JACS
the original custodian of this block. Merit Assessment will not enter into any discussions with the lessee
regarding costs and will ask the lessee to seek their own legal advice on the matter.

e Mark agreed that approved DA plans can be released since there is no legislative basis to hold the plans.
Landscape plan will need to be revised consistent with the Landscape Ground Surfaces Plan and details by
the applicant. Both these plans need to be endorsed by CECA as well.

Suggested condition

The site is to be managed in accordance with the approved “Environmental Management Plan (EMP)” endorsed by
the HPS & EPA until the lessee provides written evidence to the planning and land authority that the HPS and EPA
agree in writing that management is no longer required.

Follow up action
“w *® Meet with the applicant on 20 December 2017 to outline the outcomes above in blue.

e Merit assessment to brief HPS who were unable to attend the meeting and CECA on the outcomes of the
meeting.

Regards

Meena Ramesh

(Mon- Fri - 9am -3pm)

Senior Assessment Officer | Merit Assessment - Commercial Team

Phone 02 62076174 | Fax 02 62071856 |

Planning Delivery Division | ACTPLA | Environment, Planning & Sustainable Development Directorate | ACT

Government
Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.environment.act.gov.au
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: Stedman, Andrew (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 2:13 PM

To: Lewer, Kendall

Subject: RE: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Kendall,

| forwarded the request to release up the line, but it must have got lost. I'll follow it up again.

Just to confirm, we required the applicant to undertake further testing, which we assessed. We didn’t do the testing
ourselves.

Kind regards

Andrew Stedman | Public Health Officer | Environment Team Leader

Phone: 02 6205 4404 | Mobile: --I Email: andrew.stedman@act.gov.au

Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
\J Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps

IMPORTANT: This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the
sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor
disclose its contents to any other person

From: Lewer, Kendall

Sent: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 2:10 PM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>

Cc: Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

HI Andrew,
Just following up on the below?
Thanking you.

N

Kind Regards,

KE.NDALL L"EWER | Assistant Manager - Infrastructure | ICT-CWI | Corporate | Justice and

Community Safety Directorate | Level 1, 12 Moore Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 | T: 6207 0557 | F: 6205 2986 |
Office hours 09:00 to 17:00

cknowledge the traditional custodians of the ACT, the Ngunnawal people. We acknowledge and
respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.

From: Lewer, Kendall
Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2018 9:26 AM
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To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>
Cc: Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good Morning Andrew,

At the PFAS meeting a few months ago you mentioned that ACT Health had already conducted testing of the old
Charnwood ACTFR site.

Would you be able to send me a copy of the results??

Also | would be quite keen to see the scope of works that the assessment was conducted under and what the ball
park cost was for the assessment.

Can you please advise if this is possible to obtain?

Thanks Andrew!

Kind Regards,

K‘END.ﬁLL LEWER | Assistant Manager - Infrastructure | ICT-CWI | Corporate | Justice and

Community Safety Directorate | Level 1, 12 Moore Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 | T: 6207 0557 | F: 6205 2986 |
Office hours 09:00 to 17:00

We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the ACT, the Ngunnawal people. We acknowledge and
respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: Stedman, Andrew (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 2:40 PM

To: Lyndell Hudson

Subject: FW: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: 17267_RP01_V03.pdf

Lyndell,

Did you have a chance to discuss this with Conrad yet?

I’'m not sure about these reports being IP (as they were undertaken by the developer as a result of our comments in
the DA process). | have attached what is probably the most relevant document, however the folder is here
G:\HPS\P&EHS\Operations\3 - Environment\3 - Development Applications\2017\201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-
01

Thanks

o
Andrew Stedman | Public Health Officer | Environment Team Leader
Phone: 02 6205 4404 | Mobile: ---I Email: andrew.stedman@act.gov.au
Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
25 Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps

IMPORTANT: This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the
sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor
disclose its contents to any other person

From: Lewer, Kendall

Sent: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 2:10 PM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>

Cc: Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

HI Andrew,
st following up on the below?

Thanking you.

Kind Regards,

KENDALL LEW’E,R | Assistant Manager - Infrastructure | ICT-CWI | Corporate | Justice and

Community Safety Directorate | Level 1, 12 Moore Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 | T: 6207 0557 | F: 6205 2986 |
Office hours 09:00 to 17:00

We acknowledge the traditicnal custodians of the ACT, the Ngunnawal people. We acknowledge and
respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.
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From: Lewer, Kendall

Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2018 9:26 AM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>

Cc: Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good Morning Andrew,

At the PFAS meeting a few months ago you mentioned that ACT Health had already conducted testing of the old
Charnwood ACTFR site.

Would you be able to send me a copy of the results??

Also | would be quite keen to see the scope of works that the assessment was conducted under and what the ball
park cost was for the assessment.

Can you please advise if this is possible to obtain?

Thanks Andrew!

Kind Regards,

K\END&ALL LEWER | Assistant Manager - Infrastructure | ICT-CWI | Corporate | Justice and

Community Safety Directorate | Level 1, 12 Moore Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 | T: 6207 0557 | F: 6205 2986 |
Office hours 09:00 to 17:00

We acknowledge the traditienal custodians of the ACT, the Ngunnawal people. We acknowledge and
respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city and this region,
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Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi Kendall

Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Thursday, 7 June 2018 12:08 PM

Lewer, Kendall

Stedman, Andrew (Health); Brown, Mark

RE: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

The Health Protection Service did not conduct testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. The report we received
were conducted by ARCADIS in October 2017 and were supplied through a DA process.

are:
T 62809898, M

Mr [l Il Ervironmental Restoration Manager —(ACT) is the contact for the report. i contact details

I @21 cadis.com.au

Address: Unit 5, 9 Beaconsfield St, Fyshwick ACT

As the report is a third party document and was not conducted by ACT Health | am unable to provide details on the

A

cope of works that the assessment was conducted and the cost involved.

I suggest contacting [} for information regarding the report.

Sorry for the delay in getting back to you.

Regards,

Lyndell Hudson | Senior Manager Environment and Radiation Safety

ﬁ A(T Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au
—e—  Phone (02) 6205 0956 | Mobile [N

From: Lewer, Kendall

Sent: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 2:10 PM
To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>
Cc: Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>

«oubject: RE: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

HI Andrew,

Just following up on the below?

Thanking you.

Kind Regards,

KEND'&LL LEW‘ER | Assistant Manager - Infrastructure | ICT-CWI | Corporate | Justice and

Community Safety Directorate | Level 1, 12 Moore Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 | T: 6207 0557 | F: 6205 2986 |

Office hours 09:00 to 17:00
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s of the ACT, the Ngunnawal people. We acknowledge
contribution they make to the life ty

From: Lewer, Kendall

Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2018 9:26 AM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>

Cc: Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE Results for testing of the old Charnwood ACTFR site. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good Morning Andrew,

At the PFAS meeting a few months ago you mentioned that ACT Health had already conducted testing of the old
Charnwood ACTFR site.

Would you be able to send me a copy of the results??

Also | would be quite keen to see the scope of works that the assessment was conducted under and what the ball
park cost was for the assessment.

Can you please advise if this is possible to obtain?

Thanks Andrew!

Kind Regards,

K‘ENDRLDL LEWER | Assistant Manager - Infrastructure | ICT-CWI | Corporate | Justice and

Community Safety Directorate | Level 1, 12 Moore Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 | T: 6207 0557 | F: 6205 2986 |
Office hours 09:00 to 17:00

We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the ACT, the Ngunnawal people. We acknowledge and
respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city and this region,
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Stedman, Andrew (Health)

From: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 14 June 2018 9:49 AM

To: Stedman, Andrew (Health)

Subject: FW: Urgent request for advice [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Steddy

| have spoken with Chris.
NFA required.

Lyndell Hudson | Senior Manager Environment and Radiation Safety Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au

Phone (02) 6205 0956 | Mobile [N

--Original Message-----
“fom: Rogers, Keith (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 14 June 2018 8:36 AM
To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>
Cc: Stedman, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Urgent request for advice [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Lyndell,

This will require urgent response. Sorry | am away today. Andrew was involved with this one regarding charnwood
fire station.

Will discuss tomorrow morning.

Keith.

From: Gell, Chris
nt: Wednesday 13 June 2018 21:43
Y0: Rogers, Keith (Health)
Cc: Heckenberg, Mark; Contaminated Sites; Piper, Mayumi; Rogan, Nicole
Subject: Urgent request for advice [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Keith
You may recall a DA approved last year for a child care centre on the former fire station site at 22/97 Charnwood,
which | understand you had some involvement with.

An AECOM report of 2015 did not address this contamination. The DA was referred to health in June 2017, with
advice provided that PFAS testing was required.

We require urgent advice as to when the requirement for PFAS testing became standard practice.
Thanks!!

Chris Gell

Manager Commercial Development Assessment Planning Delivery Division - Environment Planning and Sustainable
Development Directorate

P.02 62072642 e. chris.gell@act.gov.au<mailto:Ray.Brown@act.gov.au>

1
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Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

From: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 14 June 2018 6:00 PM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health); Stefanovic, Vojkan (Health); Pengilley, Andrew (Health)

Subject: FW: Ministerial Brief - PFAS including site list [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-
Official-Use-Only]

Attachments: Ministerial Brief - PFAS including site list.docx

Hi All

Can you please review and make any specific additions or edits in track changes and send back through ED_HPS-
Support by COB next Monday. We may need to check the Charnwood paragraph against our advice to EPSDD on the
DA

Happy to discuss.

Cheers

Conrad

N

ACT Conrad Barr | Executive Director
- . Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au
Phone (02) 6205 4402

Health

From: Clapham, David

Sent: Thursday, 14 June 2018 4:30 PM

To: Chester, Heath <Heath.Chester@act.gov.au>; Sargent, Narelle <Narelle.Sargent@act.gov.au>
Cc: Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au>; Engele, Sam <Sam.Engele@act.gov.au>
Subject: Ministerial Brief - PFAS including site list [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Dear Heath
Thanks for the opportunity to review this. Following our discussion | had a request from my DDG to include a line
advising on PFAS in JBT — | have placed a para in the background section. Let me know of any issues. It may be
worth copying the Chief Minister into this brief.
-
Thanks
David
David Clapham | Manager - Intergovernmental Relations | Policy & Cabinet Division

@& 02 6205 7261 | Chief Minister, Treasury & Economic Development Directorate| ACT Government
Level 4, Canberra Nara Centre |GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au
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MINISTERIAL BRIEF
ACT
Government

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic
Development Directorate

UNCLASSIFIED
To: Minister for Regulatory Services ’7“’"""‘ No-2 Cliek hire t riter tart
Date: 13 May 2018
cC: Minister for Planning and Land Management
From: Alison Purvis, Chief Operating Officer
Subject: PFAS Contamination in the ACT
Critical Date: 22 June 2018

Critical Reason: Click here to enter text.

Purpose
To provide an update on PFAS issues in the ACT.

Recommendations
That you:

1. Note the information contained in this brief.

Noted / Please Discuss

Minister’s Office Feedback

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCEASSHHED
Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Fracking-Nov

1
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Background

1. Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a diverse group of compounds resistant
to heat, water, and oil. For decades, they have been used in aviation fire-fighting foams
(AFFF) as well as being used in a range of industrial/manufacturing processes. The
persistent nature of PFAS means it can bio-accumulate in organisms high up in the food
chain (ie humans) which represents a potential long term issue.

2. PFAS containing AFFF are no longer used in the ACT by ACT firefighting agencies. The
phasing out of AFFF concentrate by ACT Fire & Rescue (ACTF&R) commenced in
September 2004 and it was completely withdrawn from service in April 2005 and
replaced with fluorine-free foam concentrate. ACTF&R still carry nine (9) litre AFFF fire
extinguishers on fire fighting vehicles, with these currently being replaced with fluorine-
free alternatives.

3. Governments in Australia now work to a framework for PFAS management in
accordance with thean Intergovernmental Agreement on a National Framework for
Responding to PFAS Contamination intergevernmental-Agreement(February 2018) and
the PFAS National Environment Management Plan (NEMP), adopted by all jurisdictions
March 2018.

4. The NEMP details the concentrations of PFAS that are currently considered to represent
human and ecological harm (essentially defines the level of PFAS in soil & water that is
considered ‘contamination’). The NEMP also details methods for site assessments,
sampling protocols and analytical determinations.

5. The issues with PFAS that have been widely reported in other jurisdictions have involved
direct contamination of drinking water and/or food supplies. Such issues are improbable
in the ACT because of the remote catchments used for town water supply and the
insignificant volume of food production in the ACT.

6. AFFF was specifically used to suppress flammable liquid fires and was also used in
training exercises. There are a number of other facilities in the ACT that are likely to
have stored or used AFFF and thus have the potential for PFAS contamination. These
sites are listed in table below.

Facility Location PFAS Contamination
| Commonwealth ]

HMAS Harman Woods Lane, Jerrabomberra, ACT | Potential -
—E)_d};fr_(a_o_n_RbgéTMiIEa;v_ Staff Cadet Avenue, Campbell, ACT Potential

College -

RAAF Fairbairn/ Canberra | Pialligo Avenue, Pialligo, ACT Confirmed

Airport e

Majura Firing range Malcolm Vale Rd, Pialligo, ACT Potential

Australian Federal Police | 1 Tambreet St, Majura, ACT Potential

Majura 1

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIFIED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Tracking-No«
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Canberra Deep Space Discovery Drive, Paddys River, ACT Potential
Discovery Centre
ACT Government

' Charnwood fire station 35 Lhotsky St, Charnwood, ACT | Confirmed
Greenway fire station 201 Scollay St, Greenway ACT Potential
Belconnen fire station 41 Rae St, Belconnen, ACT Confirmed
Fyshwick fire station 1 Dalby St, Fyshwick ACT Potential
Gungahlin fire station Anthony Rolfe Ave, Gungahlin ACT Potential
Ainslie fire station 36 Wakefield Ave, Ainslie, ACT Potential
Phillip fire station Hindmarsh Dr & Botany St, Phillip ACT | Potential
Kambah fire station 500 Sulwood Dr, Kambah ACT Potential
Mugga Lane Resource 499 Mugga Lane, Jerrabomberra, ACT | Potential
Recovery Facility
West Belconnen Resource | 181 Parkwood Rd, MacGregor, ACT Potential
Management Centre
Rail Depot Kingston Cunningham Street, Kingston, ACT Potential

7. The Emergency Service Agency (ESA) is seeking budget funding to undertake

assessments of its sites to determine if contamination has occurred. These include the
former Belconnen Fire Station and Training Centre, the current Fyshwick, Gungahlin,
Chisholm, Ainslie, Phillip and Kambah Fire Stations, and the former fire station site
Greenway.

Prior to adoption of the NEMP, the ACT EPA, in conjunction with the National Capital
Authority and Icon Water, undertook sampling across ACT waterways to determine
background levels of PFAS. The water sampling results did not detect PFAS in ACT
waterways. This sampling was limited and further, more targeted, sampling will be
undertaken in accordance with the NEMP.

The EPA is also investigating changes to landfill and sewage treatment plant licenses to
incorporate sampling for PFAS’s in the standard monitoring programs to determine if
discharges or inflows of PFAS are occurring at the facilities. Landfills and sewerage
treatment works are potential sources as they accumulate PFAS sources from
household, commercial and industrial wastes and discharges.

10. The EPA and Environment Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate have

developed a sampling program plan to characterise potential PFAS sources and
movements in the ACT and ensure the ACT meets the requirements of the NEMP. The
sampling plan will involve existing water monitoring sites as well as ACT landfill, fuel
storage and sewage treatment plant sites as these are potential sources of PFAS from
household, commercial and industrial activities. The detailed sampling program is
expected to begin by November 2018.

UNCLASSIFIEDUNELASSIFED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Tracking-No«
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e T ; { Formatted: List Paragraph, No bullets or numbering

10:11. For your information, CMTEDD is separately briefing the Chief Minister on issues et [ Formatted: List Paragraph, Indent: Left: 0 cm, Hanging:

with PFAS in Jervis bay Territory (JBT). ACT Health is currently working with NSW EPA to 0.63 cm
develop community health advice relating to the consumption of marine life in JBT as a

result of Defence’s ongoing PFAS investigation in JBT. A copy of this briefing will be

provided to you when complete.

Issues
11.12. The ACT Government is unable to progress assessment or remediation at
Commonwealth sites because the Commonwealth is not bound by ACT legislation.

42-13. PFAS contamination was detected in the soil at the former Belconnen site and

Charnwood site during the first phase of an assessment process for redevelopment. 7/

43.14. The Belconnen site is a Government site currently not in use and is awaiting
potential redevelopment. Further assessment, in accordance with the Environment
Protection Authority (EPA) Contaminated Sites Environment Protection Policy 2017, will
determine the level of management or remediation required before redevelopment
occurs. There is groundwater extraction near the Belconnen site which used for car
washing. This water is not used for drinking supply or agricultural production. Thus the
exposure pathways to humans from potential PFAS contamination of groundwater at
this site is a negligible risk.

15. At the Charnwood site the infrastructure has been removed and validated with the site
being found suitable for community including childcare. The building owners have
prepared an OEMP which was endorsed by the EPA on 15 March 2018. Prior to
occupancy of the site the lease must be varied to include the approved OEMP and the
EPA receive endorsement from a suitably qualified environmental consultant confirming
that the mitigation measures required by the OEMP have been successfully installed.

wnie { Formatted: Normal, Mo bullets or numbering

Financial Implications W/

45.16. ESA to provide information
Consultation

Cross Directorate

16.17. ESA XXX and Daniel Walters, Senior Manager Environment Protection Policy,
Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate have been consulted
in the preparation of this brief

External
1718,

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIFIED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Fracking-No-
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Benefits/Sensitivities

18.19.

Media Implications

19-20.
Signatory Name: Phone:
Action Officer: Phone:

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIFED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Tracking-Now
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White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: McNeill, Laura (Health) on behalf of Kelly, Paul (Health)

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 12:45 PM

To: McNeill, Laura (Health)

Subject: FW: MO REQUEST - Brief on PFAS sites [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Gordon Ramsay MLA - PFAS contamination in the ACT 15062018.docx

From: Sargent, Narelle
Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 11:20 AM
To: Walters, Daniel <Daniel. WALTERS@act.gov.au>; Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au>; Kelly, Paul
(Health) <Paul.Kelly@act.gov.au>; Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>
Cc: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>; Lewer, Kendall <Kendall.Lewer@act.gov.au>; Jones, Pat
<Pat.Jones@act.gov.au>; Power, David <DAVID.POWER@act.gov.au>; Springett, Emily
<Emily.Springett@act.gov.au>

oubject: MO REQUEST - Brief on PFAS sites [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Daniel, Conrad, Paul and Mark

Following yesterday’s request, for input into the Ministers Brief on PFAS.

Can | please have your input into the attached draft by midday next Wednesday 20 June, so it can be cleared etc, to
be in the Minister’s Office by COB Thursday 21.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

wVarm regards

Narelle

Narelle Sargent | Deputy Director Environment Protection (Environment Protection Authority)
Phone: 02 6207 5782 | Mobile ||l Il Email: narelle.sargent@act.gov.au <mailto:narelle.sargent@act.gov.au>

Access Canberra | Chief Minister Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT

470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au/accessCBR
<http://www.act.gov.au/accessCBR>

<https://www.accesscanberra.act.gov.au/#/>
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MINISTERIAL BRIEF

ACT

Government

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic
Development Directorate

UNCLASSIFIED
To: Minister for Regulatory Services Tracking Noc CicK RER R0 eter et
Date: 18 June 2018
CC: Minister for Planning and Land Management
From: Alison Purvis, Chief Operating Officer
Subject: PFAS Contamination in the ACT
Critical Date: 22 June 2018
Critical Reason: Must be considered prior to Estimates
Purpose

To provide an update on PFAS issues in the ACT.

Recommendations
That you:

1. Note the information contained in this brief.

Noted / Please Discuss

Minister’s Office Feedback

UNCLASSIFIEDUNELASSHHED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text.
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Background

1. Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a diverse group of compounds resistant
to heat, water, and oil. For decades, they have been used in aviation fire-fighting foams
(AFFF) as well as being used in a range of industrial/manufacturing processes. The
persistent nature of PFAS means it can bio-accumulate in organisms high up in the food
chain (ie humans) which represents a potential long term issue.

2. PFAS containing AFFF are no longer used in the ACT by ACT firefighting agencies. The
phasing out of AFFF concentrate by ACT Fire & Rescue commenced in September 2004.
It was completely withdrawn from service in April 2005 and replaced with fluorine-free
foam concentrate. ACT Fire & Rescue still carry nine (9) litre AFFF fire extinguishers on
fire fighting vehicles, which are currently being replaced with fluorine-free alternatives.

3. Governments in Australia now work to a framework for PFAS management in
accordance with the Intergovernmental Agreement on a National Framework for
Responding to PFAS Contamination (February 2018) and the PFAS National Environment
Management Plan (NEMP), adopted by all jurisdictions March 2018.

4. The NEMP details the concentrations of PFAS that are currently considered to represent
human and ecological harm (essentially defines the level of PFAS in soil & water that is
considered ‘contamination’). The NEMP also details methods for site assessments,
sampling protocols and analytical determinations.

5. The issues with PFAS that have been widely reported in other jurisdictions have involved
direct contamination of drinking water and/or food supplies. Such issues are improbable
in the ACT because of the remote catchments used for town water supply and the
insignificant volume of food production in the ACT.

6. AFFF was specifically used to suppress flammable liquid fires and was also used in
training exercises. There are a number of other facilities in the ACT that are likely to
have stored or used AFFF and thus have the potential for PFAS contamination. These
sites are listed in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Potential PFAS contaminated sites in the ACT

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text.

2

Facility Location PFAS Contamination
Commonwealth

HMAS Harman Woods Lane, Jerrabomberra, ACT Potential
Duntroon Royal Military College Staff Cadet Avenue, Campbell, ACT | Potential
RAAF Fairbairn/ Canberra Airport | Pialligo Avenue, Pialligo, ACT Confirmed
Majura Firing range Malcolm Vale Rd, Pialligo, ACT Potential
Australian Federal Police Majura | 1 Tambreet St, Majura, ACT Potential
Canberra Deep Space Discovery Discovery Drive, Paddys River, ACT | Potential
Centre

ACT Government

Charnwood fire station (former) 35 Lhotsky St, Charnwood, ACT Confirmed
Greenway fire station (former) 201 Scollay St, Greenway ACT Potential
Belconnen fire station 41 Rae St, Belconnen, ACT Confirmed
Fyshwick fire station 1 Dalby St, Fyshwick ACT Potential

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIHED
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Gungabhlin fire station Anthony Rolfe Ave, Gungahlin ACT | Potential

Ainslie fire station 36 Wakefield Ave, Ainslie, ACT Potential

Phillip fire station Hindmarsh Dr & Botany St, Phillip Potential
ACT

Kambabh fire station 500 Sulwood Dr, Kambah ACT Potential

Mugga Lane Resource Recovery 499 Mugga Lane, Jerrabomberra, Potential
Facility ACT

West Belconnen Resource 181 Parkwood Rd, MacGregor, ACT | Potential
Management Centre
Rail Depot Kingston Cunningham Street, Kingston, ACT | Potential

7. The Emergency Service Agency (ESA) is seeking budget funding to undertake
assessments of its sites to determine if contamination has occurred. These include the
former Belconnen Fire Station and Training Centre, the current Fyshwick, Gungahlin,
Chisholm, Ainslie, Phillip and Kambah Fire Stations, and the former fire station site
Greenway.

8. Prior to adoption of the NEMP, the ACT EPA, in conjunction with the National Capital
Authority and Icon Water, undertook sampling across ACT waterways to determine
background levels of PFAS. The water sampling results did not detect PFAS in ACT
waterways. This sampling was limited and further, more targeted, sampling will be
undertaken in accordance with the NEMP.

9. The EPA is also investigating changes to landfill and sewage treatment plant licenses to
incorporate sampling for PFAS’s in the standard monitoring programs to determine if
discharges or inflows of PFAS are occurring at the facilities. Landfills and sewerage
treatment works are potential sources as they accumulate PFAS sources from
household, commercial and industrial wastes and discharges.

10. The EPA and Environment Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate have
developed a sampling program plan to characterise potential PFAS sources and
movements in the ACT and ensure the ACT meets the requirements of the NEMP. The
sampling plan will involve existing water monitoring sites as well as ACT landfill, fuel
storage and sewage treatment plant sites as these are potential sources of PFAS from
household, commercial and industrial activities. The detailed sampling program is
expected to begin by November 2018.

11. CMTEDD is separately briefing the Chief Minister on issues with PFAS in Jervis bay
Territory (JBT). ACT Health is currently working with NSW EPA to develop community
health advice relating to the consumption of marine life in JBT as a result of Defence’s
ongoing PFAS investigation in JBT. A copy of this briefing will be provided to you when
complete.

Issues
12. The ACT Government is unable to progress assessment or remediation at

UNCLASSIFIEDUNELASSHFED
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Commonwealth sites because the Commonwealth is not bound by ACT legislation.

13. PFAS contamination was detected in the soil at the former Belconnen site and
Charnwood site during the first phase of an assessment process for redevelopment.

14. The Belconnen site is a Government site currently not in use and is awaiting potential
redevelopment. Further assessment, in accordance with the Environment Protection
Authority (EPA) Contaminated Sites Environment Protection Policy 2017, will determine
the level of management or remediation required before redevelopment occurs. There
is groundwater extraction near the Belconnen site which used for car washing. This
water is not used for drinking supply or agricultural production. Thus the exposure
pathways to humans from potential PFAS contamination of groundwater at this site is a
negligible risk.

15. At the Charnwood site the infrastructure has been removed and validated with the site
being found suitable for community including childcare. The building owners have
prepared an OEMP which was endorsed by the EPA on 15 March 2018. Prior to
occupancy of the site the lease must be varied to include the approved OEMP and the
EPA receive endorsement from a suitably qualified environmental consultant confirming
that the mitigation measures required by the OEMP have been successfully installed.

Financial Implications
16. ESA to provide information

Consultation

Cross Directorate

17. ESA XXX and Daniel Walters, Senior Manager Environment Protection Policy,
Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate have been consulted
in the preparation of this brief

External
18.

Benefits/Sensitivities
19.

Media Implications

20.
Signatory Name: Phone:
Action Officer: Phone:

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIEIED
Tracking No.: Click here to enter text. Fracking-Ne-
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White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: Pulli, Tracey (Health)

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 5:55 PM

To: Kelly, Paul (Health)

Cc: McNeill, Laura (Health)

Subject: FW: WhoG TPs - PFAS [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Talking points _ PFAS contamination _ June 2018.docx

Hi Paul and Laura

Please see attached. If there are any concerns, let me know and | can go back to Emily with this.

Cheers

Tracey

Tracey Pulli

Deputy Director of Media | ACT Health

P 62053708 M | [

E | tracey.pulli@act.gov.au <mailto:tracey.pulli@act.gov.au>

URL | www.health.act.gov.au <http://www.health.act.gov.au>

& rom: Springett, Emily
Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 5:45 PM
To: Le, Joanna <Joanna.Le@act.gov.au>; Rutland, Kaylee <Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au>; Rogan, Nicole
<Nicole.Rogan@act.gov.au>; Pulli, Tracey (Health) <Tracey.Pulli@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: WhoG TPs - PFAS [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Jo.

I've also now had an overarching clearance of the points by the Access CBR COO so | will progress to MO’s (noting

information I've used in pulling them together have been approved previously by EPSDD DDG, CHO and ESA and EPA
Commissioners)
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If there are any additions/comments you send through between now and Monday | can make them over the
weekend so please send through if needed and | can send a revised copy to the MO

Emily

From: Le, Joanna

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 5:41 PM

To: Springett, Emily <Emily.Springett@act.gov.au>; Rutland, Kaylee <Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au>; Rogan, Nicole
<Nicole.Rogan@act.gov.au>; Pulli, Tracey (Health) <Tracey.Pulli@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: WhoG TPs - PFAS [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Emily,

This is all fine from my perspective — thanks for pulling this together.

Best,

Jo

From: Springett, Emily

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 5:10 PM

To: Rutland, Kaylee <Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au>; Rogan, Nicole <Nicole.Rogan@act.gov.au>; Pulli, Tracey (Health)
<Tracey.Pulli@act.gov.au>; Le, Joanna <Joanna.Le@act.gov.au>

Subject: WhoG TPs - PFAS

Hi all

See attached for the proposed WhoG TPs on PFAS.

It has been drawn together from a range of points from across Directorates and | propose to get DDG Access CBR to
do an overarching approval.

Please let me know if you see anything of concern in it.

Emily



958

Emily Springett | Deputy Director, Strategic Communications and Media, Access Canberra
Phone: 6205 9093 | Mobile: -- |emily.springett@act.gov.au <mailto:%7Cemily.springett@act.gov.au>
Access Canberra | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT Government

Level 4, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue, Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra City ACT 2601 |
www.act.gov.au <http://www.act.gov.au/> /accessCBR

<https://www.accesscanberra.act.gov.au/app/answers/payment>
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Talking/Key Points —
A(T Whole of Government PFAS Contamination

Government

Directorate: CMTEDD, Access Canberra
(EPA, WorkSafe), Health,
ESA, EPSDD
Date: 15 June 2018

SUBIJECT: PFAS contamination
ISSUE: Recent commentary following an FOI release on sites impacted by PFAS in the ACT, UFU concerns

RESPONSE:

General points on PFAS

Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are man-made chemicals that have been used in
industry and consumer products worldwide since the 1950s.

They have been used in aviation firefighting foams (AFF), non-stick cookware, water-repellent
clothing, stain-resistant fabrics and carpets, some cosmetics, and products that resist grease,
water, and oil.

Firefighting foam concentrates used to suppress flammable liquid fires previously contained PFAS.

These concentrates were completely phased out by ACT Fire & Rescue by in April 2005 and
replaced with fluorine-free foam concentrate.

Health and PFAS

PFAS are very stable compounds and do not break down in the environment (i.e. they persist in the
environment and in human bodies for a long time).
There is no conclusive proof that PFAS cause any specific illnesses in humans, including cancer.

There is also no consistent evidence that PFAS causes adverse human health outcomes in pregnant
women of their babies.

Expert advice currently does not advise any specific biochemical or disease screening for groups
exposed to PFAS outside of specific research studies.

PFAS nationally

Governments in Australia work to a framewaork for PFAS management in accordance with the
Intergovernmental Agreement on a National Framework for Responding to PFAS Contamination
(February 2018) and the PFAS National Environment Management Plan (NEMP), adopted by all
jurisdictions March 2018.

The NEMP defines the level of PFAS in soil and water that is considered contamination.

The NEMP also details methods for site assessments, sampling protocols and analytical
determinations.

Issues with PFAS that have been widely reported in other jurisdictions have involved direct
contamination of drinking water and/or food supplies.

Page 1 of 5
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e Such issues are improbable in the ACT because of the remote catchments used for town water
supply and the insignificant volume of food production in the ACT.

The ACT and PFAS
e There are three known affected sites for PFAS in the ACT: Canberra Airport, the former Charnwood

Fire Station and former Belconnen Fire Station.

e Inrecent years the ACT EPA, in conjunction with the National Capital Authority and Icon Water,
undertook sampling across ACT waterways to determine background levels of PFAS. The water
sampling results did not detect PFAS in ACT waterways.

e Other activity may occur, where appropriate, to further assess ACT sites, in accordance with the
NEMP.

e This may include ESA sites such as the former Belconnen Fire Station and Training Centre, the
current Fyshwick, Gungahlin, Chisholm, Ainslie, Phillip and Kambah Fire Stations, and the former
fire station site Greenway.

e The United Firefighters Union have recently raised concerns around potential health impacts for
firefighters who may have come into contact with PFAS. (More detail below)

Fire and Rescue/Emergency Services Agency (UFU Concerns)
e ACT Fire & Rescue phased out PFAS thirteen years ago (2005).
e The ACT ESA have been working hard to ensure equipment is replaced and changed over.

e Our firefighters, and the community can be assured that the ACT ESA, and government, take this
issue very seriously, we did thirteen years ago, and continue to do so today.

e Unfortunately the United Firefighters Union have chosen not to raise their concerns directly with
the ACT ESA, and we would encourage them to do so.

e Australian health authorities, including ACT Health, report that there is no conclusive proof that
PFAS cause any specific illnesses in humans, including cancer.

e There is also no consistent evidence that PFAS causes adverse human health outcomes in pregnant
women of their babies.

e There is no perceived benefit in blood screening for PFAS in ACT firefighters as there are no
benchmarks to relate the results to.

e The ACT Emergency Services Agency is working with WorkSafe ACT to ensure work health and
safety obligations are met.

e The ACT Emergency Services Agency has undertaken a risk assessment to prioritise the testing of
remaining sites and further testing will be done at the higher priority locations in the near future.

Jervis Bay and PFAS

e Jervis Bay is a Commonwealth Territory where ACT legislation applies.

Page 2 of 5
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The ACT Government is contracted by the Australian Government to supply certain services to
Jervis Bay Territory (JBT), including education, licences, justice services and environmental water
testing.

The Department of Defence has undertaken a national program of investigation and response to
PFAS contamination from Defence sites.

One such site is the Jervis Bay Range Facility in the JBT.

Defence is leading the response to PFAS contamination in JBT, including conducting water testing.
The ACT Government is a member of Defence’s Project Control Group and provides advice and
support where required.

A Defence Factsheet as well as a contact for further media enquiries is available on the Defence
website).

Testing of creeks in the HMAS Creswell and Jervis Bay Range Facility PFAS investigation area
indicated elevated PFAS concentrations.

Noting this, NSW EPA has issued dietary advice warnings in Currumbene Creek area and is engaging
with local residents so they are aware of the issue and any changes in their activities which should
be made to support health and safety.

More information is available at www.epa.nsw.gov.au

The ACT Government remains in contact with NSW Government counterparts and monitoring the
situation.

Charnwood (former fire station) site

Canberrans can be assured that the conditions put in place on the development application
attached to this site require appropriate remediation of the site before it can be used for a child care
centre.

The development application for the child care centre on the site of the former Charnwood fire
station was approved on the condition that requirements of both the Health Protection Service and
the Environment Protection Authority were met.

Both of these agencies have endorsed the mitigation measures proposed for this site.

To comply with the conditions set out in the Notice of Decision the proponent has prepared an
Operational Environmental Management Plan (OEMP) that has been endorsed by the EPA and ACT
Health.

The proponent has submitted a subsequent DA with the Directorate.

This DA seeks to include the approved OEMP into the lease to ensure the management of
contamination issues is ongoing.

This DA is still to be lodged for assessment.

The site was sampled numerous times in 2014 and 2015 for PFAS. Lab results for the sampling
concluded the contaminants were below the threshold levels for the proposed land-use of a
childcare centre (compared to the US EPA screening criteria as no Australian criteria existed).

Territory Plan variation process includes mandatory referral of proposals to the Environment

Protection Authority (EPA) for their comment, particularly in regards to potential contamination of
sites.

Page 3 of 5
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EPA provided advice that they were aware of environmental investigations into the contamination
(associated with past activities) of the site.

e In accordance with the ACT Government's Strategic Plan Contaminated Sites Management, 1995
and EPA endorsed guidelines, the variation would be supported provided the findings of the
investigation demonstrate the site is suitable for the proposed uses. The assessment report must be
reviewed and endorsed by the EPA prior to the Territory Plan being varied.

e Follow up comments from the EPA stated that they agreed that the site was capable of supporting a
CFZ land use with potential for a child care from a contamination perspective subject to the
condition that a ‘site specific unexpected finds protocol’ must be developed by a suitably qualified
environmental consultant, implemented during development works at the site and is by the EPA
prior to occupancy.

e Asa result the Variation 335 commenced on 17 February 2016.

e The former fuel storage infrastructure has been removed and validated with the site being found
suitable for community use, including childcare.

e Notwithstanding this, both Health Protection and the EPA imposed additional protection measures
that need to be satisfied by the builder before the building and surrounding grounds can receive a
certificate of occupancy and be used — for example, the installation of permanent physical barriers
to limit direct contact with shallow site soils.

e  As part of the EPA conditions, the building owners have prepared an Operational Environmental
Management Plan (OEMP) which was endorsed by the Environment Protection Authority on 15
March 2018.

e Prior to occupancy of the site the lease must be varied to include the approved OEMP and the EPA
receive endorsement from a suitably qualified environmental consultant confirming that the
mitigation measures required by the OEMP have been successfully installed, protecting any users of
the site from contaminants.

Environment Protection Authority — key points/technical detail on testing (Background information)

How are sites tested for PFAS? (ie. soil samples? Water samples?)

Depending on the characteristics of the site, samples are taken of soil and groundwater.

Sampling mythology and procedures should be consistent with the established methods for contaminated
site investigation.

Who does the testing?

Accredited contractors collect the soil and groundwater samples. A drill/auger is used to collect the soil
and groundwater samples at depth as required.

The samples are then sent to an accredited laboratory to be analysed for the contaminates of concern,
including PFAS.

Which sites trigger testing (ie. fuel stations, former emergency services or airport sites etc?)
Sites identified in risk assessments may trigger further testing. Priorities for risk assessments and methods
for testing for PFAS are detailed in the National Environment Management Plan (NEMP)

How are the known sites monitored or recorded?
The former Belconnen Fire Station is on the Register of Contaminated Sites as it is subject to a formal

environmental audit to enable its redevelopment.

The Register can be found on the Access Canberra website at:
https://www.accesscanberra.act.gov.au/app/services/contaminated sites#/
Are there any requirements for remediation or ongoing monitoring of known sites?

Page 4 of 5
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Levels at the Charnwood site are below criteria for its proposed use as a childcare centre and is subject to
the implementation of an Operational Management Plan and a Landscape Plan

There will be further sampling undertaken at Belconnen as part of the audit that is being undertaken for its
redevelopment.

Canberra Airport is on Commonwealth land and is therefore under the control of the Commonwealth
Government and should be managed in accordance with the PFAS National Environment Management
Plan.

When did PFAS testing commence in the ACT?
The past couple of years (2016) as PFAS has only recently emerged as a contaminate of concern.

Action officer: Emily Springett
Cleared by: Various
Date: 15 June 2018

Page 5 of 5
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White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: Isentia Daily Briefings <DailyBriefings@isentia.com>
Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 6:52 AM

To: #CMCDCCNMediaMonitoring

Subject: ACT Government Daily Media Report 18 June 2018
Attachments: ACT Government Daily Media Report 18 June 2018.docx

DAILY MEDIA REPORT 28 k]

Monday, 18th June 2018

Canberra Community | Economic Growth & Diversification | Education | Environment
Emergency Services | Health | Industrial Relations | Land, Planning and Urban Renewal | Law and Order
Ministers and Opposition MLAs | Supporting Families | Tourism | Transport and Roads

FREE AUDIO/VIDEO DOWNLOADS
Listen to radio clips and view broadcast clips by simply clicking on the hyperlinks below, then click on

“PURCHASE” to commence the download. You won’t be charged; the downloads are included as part of
the service.

Articles appearing on the front page of today's The Canberra Times:

> Sale of dirty site nets S2m
> ‘I heard a big explosion’

ABC Radio Canberra’s News Headlines:

> Both houses of the parliament are returning for two weeks of sitting before the winter
break.

> The incoming ACT Senator David Smith is officially being sworn in to the senate. He is filling
the space left vacant after the High Court found Katy Gallagher was a British citizen.

> Tax cuts are expected to dominate the political agenda all this week. Animal welfare and
farming groups are annoyed the Federal Government's crackdown on live export animal
abuse is unlikely to become law anytime soon and very unlikely to be on the agenda.

> Comedian Bev Killick is championing the Australian Continence Foundation's Laugh Without

I Leaking campaign at Parliament House today.

> Four Corners has been doing a series of stories looking at the Russian actions during the

2016 US presidential election campaign.

> People are expecting an update on a serious fire at a scrap metal yard on Underwood St in
Queanbeyan.

> David Eastman will go on trial for murder in Canberra today on charges he killed Assistant
Australian Federal Police Commissioner Colin Winchester in 1989. The trial is being heard
by Acting Justice Acting Justice Murray Kellam in the ACT Supreme Court.

> Regional airline JetGo is facing a legal action from the Dubbo Council today.

1



965

I > There's an animatronic version of a T-Rex outside the Dinosaur Museum today to greet
visitors.

A summary of ACT Government media coverage

Canberra Community

> The Canberra Times reports that there are calls for the ACT Government to establish a
treaty with the Aboriginal community of Canberra. Despite the fanfare of the Reconciliation
Day public holiday, it is a widely held belief within the Aboriginal community that a
negotiated treaty is a pre-condition to achieving reconciliation. [Also prospected to
Themes: Economic Growth & Diversification, Education, Environment and Health]

Emergency Services

> The Canberra Times reports that the ACT Government re-zoned and sold land at the former
Charnwood fire station, which had already been found to be contaminated by PFAS toxic
chemicals before its sale. The land has since become a childcare centre. [Also prospected to
Themes: Economic Growth & Diversification, Environment, Health and Supporting Families]

Law and Order

> 2CCreports Amnesty International has urged the ACT Government to lift the criminal age of
responsibility from 10 to 14-years old, adding to requests from the Aboriginal Legal Service
and ACT Human Rights Commission. Former Attorney-General Simon Corbell believes the
Barr Government has the power to do so. [Also prospected to Themes: Ministers and
Opposition MLAs and Supporting Families]

Supporting Families
> The Canberra Times reports that ACT Shelter has called for more permanent, affordable
housing in Australia and shared concerns that the ACT has not signed up for the National
Housing and Homelessness Agreement. The government’s new housing strategy has yet to

be released. [Also prospected to Themes: Land, Planning & Urban Renewal and Ministers
and Opposition MLAs]

Canberra Community .

Treaty would right wrongs
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Julie Tongs, page 18

ACT needs to move on reconciliation, not wait for federal lead. It is an interesting coincidence that
the newly declared ACT Reconciliation Day public holiday falls between two significant
anniversaries relevant to Aboriginal demands for sovereignty and self-determination without
which reconciliation is illusory.

Ainslie pay stirring tribute to Gibson
Canberra Times, Sport, 18/06/18, Caden Helmers, page 48

An empty spot on the hill and the black armbands strapped around Ainslie players meant there
was more riding on this game than four points. This was a chance to say thank you to one of the
club's favourite sons.

Dogs get their day out in Canberra at A Pooch Affair
Canberra Times, Other, 17/06/18, Andrew Brown
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While high teas are usually a fancy affair, this one in Canberra has gone to the dogs. Humans, along
with their four-legged friends, were able to take part in a high tea on Saturday, with special dog
treats and "puppacinos” served alongside the traditional tea, sandwiches and scones.

[Back to top]
Economic Growth & Diversification

There is no coverage this morning.
[Back to top]

Education

Liberal call to fine unis
The Australian, General News, 18/06/18, Rebecca Urban, page 1

Liberal senator James Paterson has called for universities to face fines for failing to uphold free
speech, saying financial penalties would go some way to preventing the ‘administrative cowardice'
behind the Australian National University's decision to scrap plans for a course in Western
civilisation. He said it was up to the federal government to ensure universities' financial interests
were aligned with 'upholding values of intellectual freedom, free speech and viewpoint diversity'.

[Back to top]

Emergency Services

Sale of dirty site nets $2m
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Steven Trask, page 1

Contamination from toxic chemicals was discovered at the former Charnwood fire station before
the ACT government netted $2 million by re-zoning the land and selling it to become a childcare
centre. Planning documents provided to Fairfax Media showed the Health Directorate raised
concerns in 2017 about building a childcare centre on the contaminated site at 35 Lhotsky Street.

'l heard a big explosion'
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Steven Trask, page 1

The sky over Queanbeyan glowed last night as firefighters battled a large fire at GRI scrapyard.
Firefighters were called to the blaze about 5.45pm. The ACT Emergency Services Agency told
people living in Queanbeyan West, Jerrabomberra, Karabar and Harman to stay indoors and close
their windows.

Dozens of contaminated sites investigated around the nation

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Carrie Fellner and Patrick Begley, page 8

On arise surrounded by bushland in Sydney's north west, members of the Westleigh Rural Fire
Service have spent years training, putting out blazes in preparation for the real thing. It is a
peaceful spot, on the site of the old dog pound.

Firefighters battle two kitchen fires in south Canberra on Sunday

Canberra Times, Other, 17/06/18

Firefighters battled two separate kitchen fires in south Canberra on Sunday afternoon. The first
fire, in a three-storey apartment on State Circle in Deakin, was called in just after 4.20pm.

[Back to top]

Power play
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, David Crowe, page 4

3
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Another dispute on energy policy is brewing as federal parliament resumes and Liberals and
Nationals meet for the final two weeks before the winter break. One of the most outspoken
Liberals on energy and climate, backbencher Craig Kelly, says he expects the Coalition party room
to discuss the issue on Tuesday to hear the latest on plans for the National Energy Guarantee.

Syndicated across Sydney Morning Herald and The Age.
[Back to top]

'She's already suffered enough'
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Daniella White, page 6

Angelina spends most of her days lying flat on her bed in a Canberra nursing home's locked
dementia ward. Every second day she briefly gets to leave her bed and perhaps enjoy a cup of tea
outside the ward with the help of support workers. But she does not have dementia, nor is she
elderly.

Canberra public catches tour of new rehab hospital
Canberra Times, Other, 17/06/18, Finbar O'Mallon

Canberrans caught their first glimpse of the territory's new major health infrastructure on
Saturday, with the opening of the University of Canberra Hospital. Local Ngunnawal elders named
the hospital Yurwang Mura, or strong pathway. The centre will provide specialised care for people
recovering from surgery, illness or injury, or experiencing mental illness.

[Back to top]

Industrial Relations

There is no coverage this morning.
[Back to top]

Land, Planning and Urban Renewal

Unions hit back at calls to scrap lease variation charge
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Katie Burgess, page 10

Unions say calls to reform the ACT's lease variation charge are an attempt to grab more 'free
money' from the ACT government. Unions ACT secretary Alex White came out swinging, after the
construction and property sector said the current change of land use charge lacked 'transparency
and certainty'.

Canberra's house prices cool as market stabilises

The RiotACT, Other, 17/06/18, lan Bushnell

Canberra suffered the largest fall in house prices in the country during the March quarter,
according to the latest research from the Real Estate Institute of Australia, but the cooling off has
been seen as a good thing for the market. The REIA Real Estate Market Facts for the March quarter
found that the median house price across Australian capital cities had declined by 0.1 per cent at
$770,086 for houses and 0.2 per cent at $593,183 for units, led by Sydney and Brisbane.

[Back to top]

Law & Order

Teens try to rob elderly couple

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, page 2

Three teenagers who tried to rob an elderly couple at knifepoint ran off after the victims refused to
hand over a wallet and mobile phone, police say. The couple were walking on the bike path near

4
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the basketball courts at Lake Tuggeranong College about 4.30pm on Wednesday when three male
teenagers with their faces covered approached, ACT Policing says.

ACT Police search for teens who tried to rob elderly couple yesterday afternoon
2CC, 05:30 News, 18/06/18 05:31AM, Compere

ACT Police are searching for three teenagers who tried to rob an elderly couple at knife point. The
couple was approached by three males near the basketball courts at Lake Tuggeranong College at
around 4:30 PM last Wednesday.

Government has power to lift criminal age of responsibility
2CC, 11:00 News (Weekend), 17/06/18 11:00AM, Newsreader

Former Attorney-General Simon Corbell believes the Barr Government has the power to lift the
criminal age of responsibility from 10 to 14-years-old. He has told Fairfax Media the change is
within the terms of the current assembly. This comes as Amnesty International has urged the ACT
Government to lift the age by four years, following calls from the Aboriginal Legal Service and the
ACT Human Rights Commission. As of the end of last year, more than 10-14 year olds have
comprised more than 30 per cent of inmates at Bimberi.

Amnesty International urges ACT Government to lift criminal age of responsibility

2CC, 09:00 News (Weekend), 17/06/18 09:00AM, Newsreader

Amnesty International has urged the ACT Government to lift the criminal age of responsibility from
ACT Human Rights Commission's in December. This comes after data which shows in the last

quarter of last year that 33 per cent of inmates of Bimberi Youth Detention Centre have been aged
10-14.

[Back to top]

Ministers and Opposition MLAs

Penny Wong takes jab at new A.C.T. senator David Smith

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Katie Burgess, page 3

Labor Senator Penny Wong has unequivocally endorsed David Smith's rival Katy Gallagher, one day
before the former union official will be sworn into the Senate. Senator Wong will flank Mr Smith
when he walks into the upper house to become the ACT's newest senator on Monday morning.

[Back to top]

Supporting Families
A

Shelter chief wants super investment

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Katie Burgess, page 3

The trillions of dollars tucked away in superannuation funds should be invested in affordable
housing in Australia, a Canberra-based advocacy group says. ACT Shelter executive officer Travis
Gilbert said he was disappointed the Barr government’s recent budget did not address the
systemic problems driving homelessness in Canberra.

[Back to top]

Tourism

There is no coverage this morning.
[Back to top]

Transport and Roads

There is no coverage this morning.
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[Back to top]

Letters to the Editor from today's The Canberra Times

> Riot threats have power
> Robust Western studies
> CSIRO farm site needs

> LibraryfitstoaT

> Paranoia and conspiracy theories not good for national security

[Back to top]
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DAILY MEDIA REPORT ‘E ACT

Monday, 18th June 2018

Canberra Community | Economic Growth & Diversification | Education | Environment
Emergency Services | Health | Industrial Relations | Land, Planning and Urban Renewal | Law and Order
Ministers and Opposition MLAs | Supporting Families | Tourism | Transport and Roads

FREE AUDIO/VIDEO DOWNLOADS
Listen to radio clips and view broadcast clips by simply clicking on the hyperlinks below, then click on

“PURCHASE” to commence the download. You won’t be charged; the downloads are included as part of
the service.

Articles appearing on the front page of today's The Canberra Times:

> Sale of dirty site nets $2m
> ‘Il heard a big explosion’

ABC Radio Canberra’s News Headlines:

> Both houses of the parliament are returning for two weeks of sitting before the winter
break.

> The incoming ACT Senator David Smith is officially being sworn in to the senate. He is filling
the space left vacant after the High Court found Katy Gallagher was a British citizen.

> Tax cuts are expected to dominate the political agenda all this week. Animal welfare and
farming groups are annoyed the Federal Government's crackdown on live export animal
abuse is unlikely to become law anytime soon and very unlikely to be on the agenda.

> Comedian Bev Killick is championing the Australian Continence Foundation's Laugh Without
Leaking campaign at Parliament House today.

> Four Corners has been doing a series of stories looking at the Russian actions during the
2016 US presidential election campaign.

> People are expecting an update on a serious fire at a scrap metal yard on Underwood St in
Queanbeyan.

> David Eastman will go on trial for murder in Canberra today on charges he killed Assistant
Australian Federal Police Commissioner Colin Winchester in 1989. The trial is being heard
by Acting Justice Acting Justice Murray Kellam in the ACT Supreme Court.

> Regional airline JetGo is facing a legal action from the Dubbo Council today.

> There's an animatronic version of a T-Rex outside the Dinosaur Museum today to greet
visitors.
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A summary of ACT Government media coverage

Canberra Community

> The Canberra Times reports that there are calls for the ACT Government to establish a
treaty with the Aboriginal community of Canberra. Despite the fanfare of the Reconciliation
Day public holiday, it is a widely held belief within the Aboriginal community that a
negotiated treaty is a pre-condition to achieving reconciliation. [Also prospected to
Themes: Economic Growth & Diversification, Education, Environment and Health]

Emergency Services

> The Canberra Times reports that the ACT Government re-zoned and sold land at the former
Charnwood fire station, which had already been found to be contaminated by PFAS toxic
chemicals before its sale. The land has since become a childcare centre. [Also prospected to
Themes: Economic Growth & Diversification, Environment, Health and Supporting Families]

Law and Order

> 2CC reports Amnesty International has urged the ACT Government to lift the criminal age of
responsibility from 10 to 14-years old, adding to requests from the Aboriginal Legal Service
and ACT Human Rights Commission. Former Attorney-General Simon Corbell believes the

Barr Government has the power to do so. [Also prospected to Themes: Ministers and
Opposition MLAs and Supporting Families]

Supporting Families

> The Canberra Times reports that ACT Shelter has called for more permanent, affordable
housing in Australia and shared concerns that the ACT has not signed up for the National
Housing and Homelessness Agreement. The government’s new housing strategy has yet to
be released. [Also prospected to Themes: Land, Planning & Urban Renewal and Ministers
and Opposition MLAs]

Canberra Community

Treaty would right wrongs
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Julie Tongs, page 18

ACT needs to move on reconciliation, not wait for federal lead. It is an interesting coincidence that
the newly declared ACT Reconciliation Day public holiday falls between two significant
anniversaries relevant to Aboriginal demands for sovereignty and self-determination without which
reconciliation is illusory.

Ainslie pay stirring tribute to Gibson
Canberra Times, Sport, 18/06/18, Caden Helmers, page 48

An empty spot on the hill and the black armbands strapped around Ainslie players meant there was
more riding on this game than four points. This was a chance to say thank you to one of the club's
favourite sons.

Dogs get their day out in Canberra at A Pooch Affair
Canberra Times, Other, 17/06/18, Andrew Brown

While high teas are usually a fancy affair, this one in Canberra has gone to the dogs. Humans, along
with their four-legged friends, were able to take part in a high tea on Saturday, with special dog
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treats and "puppacinos" served alongside the traditional tea, sandwiches and scones.
[Back to top]

Economic Growth & Diversification

There is no coverage this morning.
[Back to top]

Education

Liberal call to fine unis

The Australian, General News, 18/06/18, Rebecca Urban, page 1

Liberal senator James Paterson has called for universities to face fines for failing to uphold free
speech, saying financial penalties would go some way to preventing the 'administrative cowardice'
behind the Australian National University's decision to scrap plans for a course in Western
civilisation. He said it was up to the federal government to ensure universities' financial interests
were aligned with 'upholding values of intellectual freedom, free speech and viewpoint diversity'.

[Back to top]

Emergency Services

Sale of dirty site nets $2m
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Steven Trask, page 1

Contamination from toxic chemicals was discovered at the former Charnwood fire station before
the ACT government netted $2 million by re-zoning the land and selling it to become a childcare
centre. Planning documents provided to Fairfax Media showed the Health Directorate raised
concerns in 2017 about building a childcare centre on the contaminated site at 35 Lhotsky Street.

'l heard a big explosion'

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Steven Trask, page 1

The sky over Queanbeyan glowed last night as firefighters battled a large fire at GRI scrapyard.
Firefighters were called to the blaze about 5.45pm. The ACT Emergency Services Agency told

their windows.

Dozens of contaminated sites investigated around the nation
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Carrie Fellner and Patrick Begley, page 8

On a rise surrounded by bushland in Sydney's north west, members of the Westleigh Rural Fire
Service have spent years training, putting out blazes in preparation for the real thing. It is a
peaceful spot, on the site of the old dog pound.

Firefighters battle two kitchen fires in south Canberra on Sunday

Canberra Times, Other, 17/06/18

Firefighters battled two separate kitchen fires in south Canberra on Sunday afternoon. The first fire,
in a three-storey apartment on State Circle in Deakin, was called in just after 4.20pm.

[Back to top]




973

Power play
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, David Crowe, page 4

Another dispute on energy policy is brewing as federal parliament resumes and Liberals and
Nationals meet for the final two weeks before the winter break. One of the most outspoken
Liberals on energy and climate, backbencher Craig Kelly, says he expects the Coalition party room to
discuss the issue on Tuesday to hear the latest on plans for the National Energy Guarantee.

Syndicated across Sydney Morning Herald and The Age.

[Back to top]

'She's already suffered enough'
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Daniella White, page 6

Angelina spends most of her days lying flat on her bed in a Canberra nursing home's locked
dementia ward. Every second day she briefly gets to leave her bed and perhaps enjoy a cup of tea
oIL:jtsiclie the ward with the help of support workers. But she does not have dementia, nor is she
elderly.

Canberra public catches tour of new rehab hospital
Canberra Times, Other, 17/06/18, Finbar O'Mallon

Canberrans caught their first glimpse of the territory's new major health infrastructure on Saturday,
with the opening of the University of Canberra Hospital. Local Ngunnawal elders named the
hospital Yurwang Mura, or strong pathway. The centre will provide specialised care for people
recovering from surgery, illness or injury, or experiencing mental illness.

[Back to top]

Industrial Relations

There is no coverage this morning.
[Back to top]

Land, Planning and Urban Renewal (>

Unions hit back at calls to scrap lease variation charge

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Katie Burgess, page 10

Unions say calls to reform the ACT's lease variation charge are an attempt to grab more 'free
money' from the ACT government. Unions ACT secretary Alex White came out swinging, after the
construction and property sector said the current change of land use charge lacked 'transparency
and certainty'.

1
Canberra's house prices cool as market stabilises

The RiotACT, Other, 17/06/18, lan Bushnell

Canberra suffered the largest fall in house prices in the country during the March quarter, according
to the latest research from the Real Estate Institute of Australia, but the cooling off has been seen
as a good thing for the market. The REIA Real Estate Market Facts for the March quarter found that
the median house price across Australian capital cities had declined by 0.1 per cent at $770,086 for
houses and 0.2 per cent at $593,183 for units, led by Sydney and Brisbane.

[Back to top]
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Law & Order

Teens try to rob elderly couple
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, page 2

Three teenagers who tried to rob an elderly couple at knifepoint ran off after the victims refused to
hand over a wallet and mobile phone, police say. The couple were walking on the bike path near

| the basketball courts at Lake Tuggeranong College about 4.30pm on Wednesday when three male
teenagers with their faces covered approached, ACT Policing says.

ACT Police search for teens who tried to rob elderly couple yesterday afternoon
2CC, 05:30 News, 18/06/18 05:31AM, Compere

ACT Police are searching for three teenagers who tried to rob an elderly couple at knife point. The
couple was approached by three males near the basketball courts at Lake Tuggeranong College at
around 4:30 PM last Wednesday.

Government has power to lift criminal age of responsibility
2CC, 11:00 News (Weekend), 17/06/18 11:00AM, Newsreader

| Former Attorney-General Simon Corbell believes the Barr Government has the power to lift the

criminal age of responsibility from 10 to 14-years-old. He has told Fairfax Media the change is
within the terms of the current assembly. This comes as Amnesty International has urged the ACT
Government to lift the age by four years, following calls from the Aboriginal Legal Service and the
ACT Human Rights Commission. As of the end of last year, more than 10-14 year olds have
comprised more than 30 per cent of inmates at Bimberi.

Amnesty International urges ACT Government to lift criminal age of responsibility
2CC, 09:00 News (Weekend), 17/06/18 09:00AM, Newsreader

Amnesty International has urged the ACT Government to lift the criminal age of responsibility from
10 to 14-years-old, following requests from the Aboriginal Legal Service early this month and the
ACT Human Rights Commission's in December. This comes after data which shows in the last
quarter of last year that 33 per cent of inmates of Bimberi Youth Detention Centre have been aged
10-14.

[Back to top]

Ministers and Opposition MLAs

Penny Wong takes jab at new A.C.T. senator David Smith

Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Katie Burgess, page 3

Labor Senator Penny Wong has unequivocally endorsed David Smith's rival Katy Gallagher, one day
before the former union official will be sworn into the Senate. Senator Wong will flank Mr Smith
when he walks into the upper house to become the ACT's newest senator on Monday morning.

[Back to top]

Supporting Families

Shelter chief wants super investment
Canberra Times, General News, 18/06/18, Katie Burgess, page 3

The trillions of dollars tucked away in superannuation funds should be invested in affordable
housing in Australia, a Canberra-based advocacy group says. ACT Shelter executive officer Travis
Gilbert said he was disappointed the Barr government’s recent budget did not address the systemic
problems driving homelessness in Canberra.

[Back to top]
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There is no coverage this morning.
[Back to top]

Transport and Roads

There is no coverage this morning.

[Back to top]

Letters to the Editor from today's The Canberra Times

> Riot threats have power

> Robust Western studies

> CSIRO farm site needs

> LibraryfitstoaT

> Paranoia and conspiracy theories not good for national security

[Back to top]
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White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: Kelly, Paul (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 8:29 AM

To: McNeill, Laura (Health)

Cc: Barr, Conrad (Health); ED-HPS-Support; Owen, Kimberly (Health)

Subject: Re S (0. ~For-Offcia-Use-Only]

& if anyone was notified that “ACT gov spokesman” was going to comment on HPS advice re Charnwood childcare
centre in ex fire station story (from 2014!) on front page of CT this morning.

Before | make waves...

Paul

On Jun 18, 2018, at 7:55 AM, McNeill, Laura (Health) <Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Conrad,

Could | get a quick update (via email) on how this is progressing?

Cheers

Laura

From: Dal Molin, Vanessa (Health)

Sent: Sunday, 17 June 2018 10:14 PM

To: McNeill, Laura (Health) <Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au>; Kelly, Paul (Health) <Paul.Kelly@act.gov.au>
subject: [ I S, (0.=For-Official-Use-Only]

Hi Paul and Laura,

e o U = S § e o e 0

Many thanks

Vanessa

Vanessa Dal Molin | Business Manager
Office of the Director General, ACT Health
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Ph: (02) 6207 9532 | M |} | Email: vanessa.dalmolin@act.gov.au
<mailto:vanessa.dalmolin@act.gov.au>
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ED-HPS-Support

From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 9:51 AM

To: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Subject: FW: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-
Applicant Response

Attachments: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-Applicant
Response.pdf

Importance: High

Hi Conrad

Attached is the signed copy of the letter — plus in case you need it, proof below that we sent it to Ryan.Stewart at
Arcadis

~ ~becca Moroney | Personal Assistant to Executive Director

one: 02 6205 4402 | Email: ED-HPS-Support@act.gov.au
Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
25 Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps

From: Mills, David (Health) On Behalf Of HPS
Sent: Friday, 10 November 2017 3:21 PM

To: _@arcadis.com

Subject: Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01-Applicant Response
Importance: High

Please see attached response from the Health Protection Service.
Regards

Health Protection Service
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) A

Health

arcadis.com

Health-Development Application —201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01- Applicant
Response

Dear Sir,

Thank you for the report titled ‘SOIL PFAS INVESTIGATION — 172678, Block 22 Section 97,
Charnwood ACT ‘ received by the Health Protection Service (HPS) on 23 October 2017 regarding a
proposed childcare centre in Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the report was undertaken following HPS
comments in relation to Development Application 20131430-22-97-Charnwood, which included
the construction of a single storey, childcare centre and a playground at the site of a former Fire

Brigade Depot.

The HPS had concerns regarding the potential exposure of children at the proposed childcare
centre to contaminants such as Per-and polyflurinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) present in spoil at
the site. This contamination stemmed from the historic use of the site as a Fire Brigade Depot.

The HPS has reviewed the report and is satisfied additional sampling was undertaken to provide a
more complete assessment of the site. The HPS also notes the mitigation measures proposed within
the report would provide barriers over soil on the site to prevent exposure to soil and sever the
potential exposure pathway to PFAS.

The HPS supports all mitigation measures proposed within the report. However, prior to the HPS
providing support for the proposed development, it is requested the applicant provide the HPS
details of where each proposed mitigation barrier will be implemented across the site.

The HPS also will require an onsite inspection undertaken by HPS officers following the installation
of mitigation measures. This will be a condition of HPS support for the development.

Please contact Andrew Stedman on (02) 6205 4404 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conrad Barr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

/0 November 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 10:00 AM

To: Kelly, Paul (Health); McNeill, Laura (Health)

Cc: ED-HPS-Support; Owen, Kimberly (Health)

Subject: RE: ACT Health Care Facilities Code of Practice 2001 [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Hi Paul

EHPP are working on an update for the DG re HCF’s.

Nobody seems to have been advised that an ACT Government spokesman was going to comment on our advice.
Will send through a quick summary of our advice and our correspondence this morning.

Cheers

Conrad

A

Conrad Barr | Executive Director
Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au <http://health.act.gov.au/HPS/>

Phone (02) 6205 4402

o om: Kelly, Paul (Health)
Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 8:29 AM
To: McNeill, Laura (Health) <Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au>
Cc: Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au>; ED-HPS-Support <ED-HPS-support@act.gov.au>; Owen,
Kimberly (Health) <Kimberly.Owen@act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: ACT Health Care Facilities Code of Practice 2001 [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

& if anyone was notified that “ACT gov spokesman” was going to comment on HPS advice re Charnwood childcare
centre in ex fire station story (from 2014!) on front page of CT this morning.

Before | make waves...

Paul

On Jun 18, 2018, at 7:55 AM, McNeill, Laura (Health) <Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au> wrote:
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Hi Conrad,

Could | get a quick update (via email) on how this is progressing?

Cheers

Laura

From: Dal Molin, Vanessa (Health)

Sent: Sunday, 17 June 2018 10:14 PM

To: McNeill, Laura (Health) <Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au <mailto:Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au> >; Kelly, Paul
(Health) <Paul.Kelly@act.gov.au <mailto:Paul.Kelly@act.gov.au> >

Subject: ACT Health Care Facilities Code of Practice 2001 [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Hi Paul and Laura,

DG has asked me to seek an update on progress with the review of the Code of Practice and regulatory
framework for health care facilities. DG would like to understand what stage the review is up to please.

Many thanks

Vanessa

Vanessa Dal Molin | Business Manager
Office of the Director General, ACT Health

Ph: (02) 6207 9532 | M--| Email: vanessa.dalmolin@act.gov.au
_ <mailto:vanessa.dalmolin@act.gov.au>

health.act.gov.au

Care p Excellence p Collaboration p Integrity
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Moroney, Rebecca (HeaILIl)_

From: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 9:40 AM

To: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Subject: RE: Media on PFAS at Charnwood. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-
Only]

Lyndell

Thanks.

Cheers

Conrad

Ac Conrad Barr | Executive Director
Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au
Phone (02) 6205 4402

Government

From: Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 9:36 AM

To: Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au>

Subject: Re: Media on PFAS at Charnwood. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED, DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Hi Conrad

| wasn’t aware of a media statement but did get a call last week from EPSD asking about when testing requirements
became standard.

This was asked regarding the comments we provided in the Charnwood DA asking for contamination testing to be
done.

Lyndell
sent from my iPhone

-
On 18 Jun 2018, at 9:25 am, Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au> wrote:

-

Hi

Were any of you approached /advised by EPA or EPSDD that they were going to be providing a
media statement re PFAS at Charnwood?

Cheers

Conrad

Sale of dirty site nets $2m

<image002.jpg>Conrad Barr AFSM

Executive Director

Health Protection Service | Population Health| ACT Health

25 Mulley Street Holder ACT | Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611
T 02 6205 4402 | E Conrad.barr@act.gov.au | Website | <igpe003,pp>

1
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Moroney, Rebecca (Hea_llth)

==t x
From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)
Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 10:36 AM
To: Barr, Conrad (Health)
Subject: FW: REFERRAL-ACT HEALTH-201731430-S141A & B-22/97 CHARNWOOD-
comments overdue [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Referral-Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-Charnwood-01.pdf;

Referral-Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-Charnwood-01
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Not the one you are after but here is another one....

Still looking for the other one....I'll find it ©

‘becca Moroney | Personal Assistant to Executive Director
“sione: 02 6205 4402 | Email: Rebecca.L.Moroney@act.gov.au
Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
25 Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps

From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 5:05 PM

To: Smith, Cathie (Health) <Cathie.Smith@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: REFERRAL-ACT HEALTH-201731430-S141A & B-22/97 CHARNWOOD-comments overdue
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Hi Cathie
Summary of this : EPD didn’t receive our comments because it had been emailed to Environmental Health instead of

EPD. (see attached email )

ey have it now .
Thank you - Bec ©

Rebecca Moroney
PA to Conrad Barr - ED HPS
Phone : 02 6205 4402

From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 5:02 PM

To: Pradhan, Jyoti

Cc: Barr, Conrad (Health); Krsteski, Radomir (Health); Rogers, Keith (Health); Smith, Cathie (Health)
Subject: FW: REFERRAL-ACT HEALTH-201731430-S141A & B-22/97 CHARNWOOD-comments overdue
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Jyoti

Please see attached comments from HPS for this DA.
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Our comments were originally sent on the 24™ July, unfortunately to the incorrect email address which is why you
did not receive them.
It is very important that you receive these comments as HPS does not agree to this application.

Rebecca Moroney
PA to Conrad Barr - ED HPS
Phone : 02 6205 4402

From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health) On Behalf Of Barr, Conrad (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 4:55 PM

To: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Subject: FW: REFERRAL-ACT HEALTH-201731430-5141A & B-22/97 CHARNWOOD-comments overdue
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thank you - Bec ©
Rebecca Moroney

PA to Conrad Barr - ED HPS
Phone : 02 6205 4402

From: Pradhan, Jyoti

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 4:12 PM

To: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Subject: FW: REFERRAL-ACT HEALTH-201731430-S141A & B-22/97 CHARNWOOD-comments overdue
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good afternoon Mr Barr,
| refer to the subject DA for proposed childcare centre in Charnwood.

The applicant has provided further information in response to the concerns raised in the HPS advice. The
information was referred to HPS on 3 July 2017 for further comments.

The comments are now overdue. Could you please check the attached info and provide your comments asap,
preferably by Friday please.

Please note that EPA has supported the proposed development.
Regards,

Jyoti

Jyoti Pradhan

Assessment Officer | DA Merit Assessment - Commercial
(Working hours - Monday to Friday 8.00am - 2.30pm)
Phone 02 6207 1649 | Fax 02 6207 1856 |

Planning Delivery Division | Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate | ACT Government
Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 1908 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.actpla.act.gov.au

From: EPD, Customer Services

Sent: Monday, 3 July 2017 9:45 AM

To: HPS

Subject: REFERRAL-ACT HEALTH-201731430-S141A & B-22/97 CHARNWOOD-01 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

2
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PLEASE IGNORE PREVIOUS EMAIL

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO: 201731430 S141A & B
BLOCK: 22 SECTION: 97 DIVISION: CHARNWOOD

$141 Further Information prior to decision — PROPOSAL FOR NEW COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT - demolition
of the existing buildings and construction of a childcare centre and pre-school, landscaping, surface car park,
services intrastructure, signage and associated site works.

Pursuant to Section 148(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2007 the ACT Planning and Land
Authority requests that you consider the above mentioned development application and provide any
written advice no later than 15 working days after the date of this notice (24/07/2017).

In accordance with Section 150 of the Planning and Development Act 2007 If advice is not received within
the prescribed time it will be taken that you have supported the application.

Please forward any written advice via email to Customer Services

N’
EPDcustomerservices@act.gov.au

Please use the following format in the subject line of the email when providing advice:
COMM-Agency Name-20080XXXX-Block XX Section XX SuburbXXXXX-01
Example: COMM-Heritage-200801234-Block 10 Section 10 Dickson-01

Kind Regards

Customer Services

Phone 02 6207 1923
Access Canberra | ACT Government
Dame Pattie Menzies House, Challis Street, Dickson | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601

Access Canberra is an ACT Government service that brings together customer and regulatory services, including the former Environment and Planning
Directorates Customer Services Team. Access Canberra has been set up to make it easier for business, community organisations and individuals to work with ACT
vernment and deliver a more seamless experience.

“swvww.planning.act.gov.au | EPDcustomerservices@act.gov.au
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EPDcustomerservices@act.gov.au

Referral-Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for the documentation received on 3 July 2017 regarding a proposed childcare centre in
Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the proposed development will include demolition
of an existing building on the site of a former Fire Brigade Depot, construction of a single storey,
1217 square meter childcare centre, and construction of 1157 square meter playground, site
works and fencing.

Results obtained through the Land Development Agency indicate perfluorooctane sulphonate
(PFOS) contamination in three soil samples tested 2015 at levels of between 1.06mg/kg and
1.92mg/kg.

Young children are particularly at risk for increased exposure to soil contaminants, such as PFOS
and PFOA from pica (eating soil), greater hand-to-mouth activity (including crawling) and reduced
hygiene (i.e. washing of hands). Assessment of the health risk to children of soil contamination at
this site was undertaken using the ‘Health Based Guidance Values for PFAS — For Use in Site
Investigations in Australia,” recently released by the Australian Government Department of Health.
These outline a PFOS tolerance value of 20ng/kg/day.

Preliminary calculations suggest a 10kg child (assuming a two year old) would exceed the PFOS
tolerable daily intake by consuming just 100mg of soil from the site. A 2006 study conducted in the
United States of America found that children aged between two and six years of age consume an
average of 138mg/day of soil, or 193mg/day of soil and dust.

The applicant is advised that additional sampling must be undertaken to provide a more complete
and up-to-date assessment of the site, focusing on areas likely to be exposed (including
playgrounds and landscaped areas). The results and a map indicating sample sites must be
provided to the HPS.

HPS requires that the applicant demonstrate suitable mitigation measures to eliminate the
exposure of PFOS to vulnerable populations.

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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There are no other public health concerns in relation to the proposed development.
Please contact Keith Rogers on (02) 6205 1716 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conr arr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

Wmly 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

From: HPS

Sent: Monday, 24 July 2017 3:05 PM

To: Environmental Health

Subject: Referral-Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-Charnwood-01
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: Referral-Health-Development Application - 201731430-22-97-Charnwood-01.pdf

HPS input.
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EPDcustomerservices@act.gov.au

Referral-Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-01

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for the documentation received on 3 July 2017 regarding a proposed childcare centre in
Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the proposed development will include demolition
of an existing building on the site of a former Fire Brigade Depot, construction of a single storey,
1217 square meter childcare centre, and construction of 1157 square meter playground, site
works and fencing.

Results obtained through the Land Development Agency indicate perfluorooctane sulphonate
(PFOS) contamination in three soil samples tested 2015 at levels of between 1.06mg/kg and
1.92mg/kg.

Young children are particularly at risk for increased exposure to soil contaminants, such as PFOS
and PFOA from pica (eating soil), greater hand-to-mouth activity (including crawling) and reduced
hygiene (i.e. washing of hands). Assessment of the health risk to children of soil contamination at
this site was undertaken using the ‘Health Based Guidance Values for PFAS — For Use in Site
Investigations in Australia,’ recently released by the Australian Government Department of Health.
These outline a PFOS tolerance value of 20ng/kg/day.

Preliminary calculations suggest a 10kg child (assuming a two year old) would exceed the PFOS
tolerable daily intake by consuming just 100mg of soil from the site. A 2006 study conducted in the
United States of America found that children aged between two and six years of age consume an
average of 138mg/day of soil, or 193mg/day of soil and dust.

The applicant is advised that additional sampling must be undertaken to provide a more complete
and up-to-date assessment of the site, focusing on areas likely to be exposed (including
playgrounds and landscaped areas). The results and a map indicating sample sites must be
provided to the HPS.

HPS requires that the applicant demonstrate suitable mitigation measures to eliminate the
exposure of PFOS to vulnerable populations.

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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There are no other public health concerns in relation to the proposed development.

Please contact Keith Rogers on (02) 6205 1716 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conr arr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

Wmly 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au
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ED-HPS-Support

From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 10:52 AM

To: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Subject: FW: Referral-Health-Development Application - 2017314430-22-97-Charnwood-03
Attachments: Referral-Health-Development Application - 2017314430-22-97-Charnwood-03.pdf
Importance: High

Hi Conrad

Signed letter attached

Rebecca Moroney | Personal Assistant to Executive Director

Phone: 02 6205 4402 | Email: ED-HPS-Support@act.gov.au

Health Protection Service | Population Health Protection and Prevention | ACT Health | ACT Government
25 Mulley Street, Holder ACT 2611 | health.act.gov.au/hps

A
From: Moroney, Rebecca (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 4:51 PM

To: Rogers, Keith (Health) <Keith.Rogers@act.gov.au>; Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au>; Stedman,
Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Stedman@act.gov.au>; Krsteski, Radomir (Health) <Radomir.Krsteski@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Referral-Health-Development Application - 2017314430-22-97-Charnwood-03

Importance: High

HPS sent the response on Monday 5" June as requested — by the due date

Rebecca Moroney
PA to Conrad Barr - ED HPS
Phone : 02 6205 4402

From: HPS
~ant: Monday, 5 June 2017 8:56 AM
w0 EPD, Customer Services
Subject: FW: Referral-Health-Development Application - 2017314430-22-97-Charnwood-03
Importance: High
Hi there,

Please see attached response from HPS mailbox.
Kind regards

Health Protection Service
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ACT

Government

Health

EPDcustomerservices@act.gov.au

Referral-Health-Development Application — 201731430-22-97-CHARNWOOD-03

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for the documentation received on 12 May 2017 regarding a proposed childcare centre
in Charnwood.

The Health Protection Service (HPS) notes that the proposed development will include:

a. demolition of an existing building
b. construction of a single storey, 1217 square meter childcare centre
c. construction of 1157 square meter playground, site works and fencing.

The development proposes construction of a kitchen. The applicant is required to submit a food
business registration and fit-out assessment application (with suitably detailed plans) to the HPS
for the food business prior to construction. The applicant is advised to contact the HPS for further
information.

The HPS supports the Environment Protection Authority’s (EPA) endorsement of the report
conducted by AECOM Australia Pty Ltd, but seeks further information regarding the results of the
perfluorooctane sulphonate and perfluorooctanoic acid analysis of soil.

HPS also supports the EPA’s recommendation that a site specific unexpected finds protocol be
developed by a suitably qualified environmental consultant and implemented during development
works at the site.

There are no other public health concerns in relation to the proposed development.

Please contact Faith Bvirakare on (02) 62059616 if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Conrad Barr
Executive Director
Health Protection Service

/Ljune 2017

Locked Bag 5005 Weston Creek ACT 2611 | phone: (02) 6205 1700 | www.heath.act.gov.au



993

White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 11:47 AM

To: Kelly, Paul (Health)

Subject: FW: MO REQUEST - Brief on PFAS sites [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Gordon Ramsay MLA - PFAS contamination in the ACT 15062018.docx
FYI

As discussed.

Conrad

Conrad Barr | Executive Director
v - -
Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au <http://health.act.gov.au/HPS/>

Phone (02) 6205 4402

From: Barr, Conrad (Health)

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 2:33 PM

To: Stefanovic, Vojkan (Health) <Vojkan.Stefanovic@act.gov.au>; Pengilley, Andrew (Health)
<Andrew.Pengilley@act.gov.au>; Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell.Hudson@act.gov.au>
Cc: ED-HPS-Support <ED-HPS-support@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: MO REQUEST - Brief on PFAS sites [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

L
Update on my email of last night. As per my original request advice back to Bec by COB Monday would be great.

Thanks.
Cheers

Conrad

Conrad Barr | Executive Director

Health Protection Service | health.act.gov.au <http://health.act.gov.au/HPS/>
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Phone (02) 6205 4402

From: Sargent, Narelle

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 11:20 AM

To: Walters, Daniel <Daniel. WALTERS@act.gov.au>; Barr, Conrad (Health) <Conrad.Barr@act.gov.au>; Kelly, Paul
(Health) <Paul.Kelly@act.gov.au>; Brown, Mark <Mark.Brown@act.gov.au>

Cc: Hudson, Lyndell (Health) <Lyndell. Hudson@act.gov.au>; Lewer, Kendall <Kendall.Lewer@act.gov.au>; Jones, Pat
<Pat.Jones@act.gov.au>; Power, David <DAVID.POWER@act.gov.au>; Springett, Emily
<Emily.Springett@act.gov.au>

Subject: MO REQUEST - Brief on PFAS sites [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Daniel, Conrad, Paul and Mark

Following yesterday’s request, for input into the Ministers Brief on PFAS.

Can | please have your input into the attached draft by midday next Wednesday 20 June, so it can be cleared etc, to
be in the Minister’s Office by COB Thursday 21.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Warm regards

Narelle

Narelle Sargent|Deputy Director Environment Protection (Environment Protection Authority)
Phone: 02 6207 5782 | Mobile || Il Email: narelle.sargent@act.gov.au <mailto:narelle.sargent@act.gov.au>

Access Canberra | Chief Minister Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT

470 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au/accessCBR
<http://www.act.gov.au/accessCBR>

<https://www.accesscanberra.act.gov.au/#/>
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MINISTERIAL BRIEF

ACT

Government

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic
Development Directorate

UNCLASSIFIED
To: Minister for Regulatory Services Teating oy ChrJeieee th-snter it
Date: 18 June 2018
CC: Minister for Planning and Land Management
From: Alison Purvis, Chief Operating Officer
Subject: PFAS Contamination in the ACT
Critical Date: 22 June 2018
Critical Reason: Must be considered prior to Estimates
Purpose

To provide an update on PFAS issues in the ACT.

Recommendations
That you:

1. Note the information contained in this brief.

Noted / Please Discuss

Minister’s Office Feedback

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCEASSHEED
Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Fracking-Ne-

1
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Background

996

1. Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a diverse group of compounds resistant
to heat, water, and oil. For decades, they have been used in aviation fire-fighting foams
(AFFF) as well as being used in a range of industrial/manufacturing processes. The
persistent nature of PFAS means it can bio-accumulate in organisms high up in the food
chain (ie humans) which represents a potential long term issue.

2. PFAS containing AFFF are no longer used in the ACT by ACT firefighting agencies. The
phasing out of AFFF concentrate by ACT Fire & Rescue commenced in September 2004.
It was completely withdrawn from service in April 2005 and replaced with fluorine-free
foam concentrate. ACT Fire & Rescue still carry nine (9) litre AFFF fire extinguishers on
fire fighting vehicles, which are currently being replaced with fluorine-free alternatives.

3. Governments in Australia now work to a framework for PFAS management in
accordance with the Intergovernmental Agreement on a National Framework for
Responding to PFAS Contamination (February 2018) and the PFAS National Environment
Management Plan (NEMP), adopted by all jurisdictions March 2018.

4. The NEMP details the concentrations of PFAS that are currently considered to represent
human and ecological harm (essentially defines the level of PFAS in soil & water that is
considered ‘contamination’). The NEMP also details methods for site assessments,
sampling protocols and analytical determinations.

5. The issues with PFAS that have been widely reported in other jurisdictions have involved
direct contamination of drinking water and/or food supplies. Such issues are improbable
in the ACT because of the remote catchments used for town water supply and the
insignificant volume of food production in the ACT.

6. AFFF was specifically used to suppress flammable liquid fires and was also used in
training exercises. There are a number of other facilities in the ACT that are likely to
have stored or used AFFF and thus have the potential for PFAS contamination. These

sites are listed in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Potential PFAS contaminated sites in the ACT

Facility Location PFAS Contamination
Commonwealth

HMAS Harman Woods Lane, Jerrabomberra, ACT Potential
Duntroon Royal Military College Staff Cadet Avenue, Campbell, ACT | Potential
RAAF Fairbairn/ Canberra Airport | Pialligo Avenue, Pialligo, ACT Confirmed
Majura Firing range Malcolm Vale Rd, Pialligo, ACT Potential
Australian Federal Police Majura | 1 Tambreet St, Majura, ACT Potential
Canberra Deep Space Discovery Discovery Drive, Paddys River, ACT | Potential
Centre

ACT Government

Charnwood fire station (former) 35 Lhotsky St, Charnwood, ACT Confirmed
Greenway fire station (former) 201 Scollay St, Greenway ACT Potential
Belconnen fire station 41 Rae St, Belconnen, ACT Confirmed
Fyshwick fire station 1 Dalby St, Fyshwick ACT Potential

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIFIED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text. Fracking-No-

2
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Gungahlin fire station Anthony Rolfe Ave, Gungahlin ACT | Potential

Ainslie fire station 36 Wakefield Ave, Ainslie, ACT Potential

Phillip fire station Hindmarsh Dr & Botany St, Phillip Potential
ACT

Kambah fire station 500 Sulwood Dr, Kambah ACT Potential

Mugga Lane Resource Recovery 499 Mugga Lane, Jerrabomberra, Potential

Facility ACT

West Belconnen Resource 181 Parkwood Rd, MacGregor, ACT | Potential

Management Centre

Rail Depot Kingston Cunningham Street, Kingston, ACT | Potential

7. The Emergency Service Agency (ESA) is seeking budget funding to undertake
assessments of its sites to determine if contamination has occurred. These include the
former Belconnen Fire Station and Training Centre, the current Fyshwick, Gungahlin,
Chisholm, Ainslie, Phillip and Kambah Fire Stations, and the former fire station site
Greenway.

8. Prior to adoption of the NEMP, the ACT EPA, in conjunction with the National Capital
Authority and Icon Water, undertook sampling across ACT waterways to determine
background levels of PFAS. The water sampling results did not detect PFAS in ACT
waterways. This sampling was limited and further, more targeted, sampling will be
undertaken in accordance with the NEMP.

9. The EPA is also investigating changes to landfill and sewage treatment plant licenses to
incorporate sampling for PFAS’s in the standard monitoring programs to determine if
discharges or inflows of PFAS are occurring at the facilities. Landfills and sewerage
treatment works are potential sources as they accumulate PFAS sources from
household, commercial and industrial wastes and discharges.

10. The EPA and Environment Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate have
developed a sampling program plan to characterise potential PFAS sources and
movements in the ACT and ensure the ACT meets the requirements of the NEMP. The
sampling plan will involve existing water monitoring sites as well as ACT landfill, fuel
storage and sewage treatment plant sites as these are potential sources of PFAS from
household, commercial and industrial activities. The detailed sampling program is
expected to begin by November 2018.

11. CMTEDD is separately briefing the Chief Minister on issues with PFAS in Jervis bay
Territory (JBT). ACT Health is currently working with NSW EPA to develop community
health advice relating to the consumption of marine life in JBT as a result of Defence’s
ongoing PFAS investigation in JBT. A copy of this briefing will be provided to you when
complete.

Issues
12. The ACT Government is unable to progress assessment or remediation at

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSHEED
Tracking No.: Click here to enter text Fracking-Ne-
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Commonwealth sites because the Commonwealth is not bound by ACT legislation.

13. PFAS contamination was detected in the soil at the former Belconnen site and
Charnwood site during the first phase of an assessment process for redevelopment.

14. The Belconnen site is a Government site currently not in use and is awaiting potential
redevelopment. Further assessment, in accordance with the Environment Protection
Authority (EPA) Contaminated Sites Environment Protection Policy 2017, will determine
the level of management or remediation required before redevelopment occurs. There
is groundwater extraction near the Belconnen site which used for car washing. This
water is not used for drinking supply or agricultural production. Thus the exposure
pathways to humans from potential PFAS contamination of groundwater at this site is a
negligible risk.

15. At the Charnwood site the infrastructure has been removed and validated with the site
being found suitable for community including childcare. The building owners have
prepared an OEMP which was endorsed by the EPA on 15 March 2018. Prior to
occupancy of the site the lease must be varied to include the approved OEMP and the
EPA receive endorsement from a suitably qualified environmental consultant confirming
that the mitigation measures required by the OEMP have been successfully installed.

Financial Implications
16. ESA to provide information

Consultation

Cross Directorate

17. ESA XXX and Daniel Walters, Senior Manager Environment Protection Policy,
Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate have been consulted
in the preparation of this brief

External
18.

Benefits/Sensitivities
19.

Media Implications

20.
Signatory Name: Phone:
Action Officer: Phone:

UNCLASSIFIEDUNCLASSIFHED

Tracking No.: Click here to enter text.
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White, Sarah-Jane (Health)

From: Kelly, Paul (Health)

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 1:10 PM

To: Pengilley, Andrew (Health)

Cc: Barr, Conrad (Health); Hudson, Lyndell (Health)

Subject: FW: Updated Overarching PFAS points - covering all Directorates - attached
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: Talking points _ PFAS contamination _ June 2018 - ACT Health edit.docx

Hi Andrew,

| will attend the proposed IDC (see separate email) in the first instance but then propose that you take the lead on
this matter. Hard to tell how big it will get but there has been 3 2 page “investigative journalism” piece in the CT
(and presumably other Fairfax media outlets) over the weekend, so | get the sense that this is moving apace away
from a defence issue to a fire department issue and therefore from Commonwealth to states and territories

By you taking the lead | mean:

1. Getting across all (and there are many) PFAS documents
Contacting Martyn Kirk to get the national picture (he has also done literature reviews on testing)
Meeting with David Clapham at CMTEDD to get up to speed with the Commonwealth connection
Liaising closely with Conrad and myself on progress
Creating a dossier which is comprehensive an defensible and some simple messages from the health
perspective.

oW

| expect you do this work and produce some written guidance to me. No doubt the IDC will continue to be needed to
be kept on track from the health perspective, there will be series of communications and briefing materials to
multiple Ministers etc. We won’t be lead on this but need the health component well documented in preparation:
who said what to whom when, the science of PFAS/PFOA and the uncertainty of health and difficulty of proving the
negative (eg in relation to cancer).

Much of this work has previously been done, but | need you to bring it together into a coherent whole.
Happy to discuss,
Thanks.
e aul
Dr Paul Kelly
ACT Chief Health Officer & Deputy Director-General |
Population Health |ACT Health Directorate
PH 02 6205 2108| E paul.kelly@act.gov.au

D Paul Kelly - ACT CHO (@PKelly_ACTCHO) on Twitter
http://www.health.act.gov.au/healthy-living/population-health
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From: Pulli, Tracey (Health)
Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 12:25 PM
To: Springett, Emily <Emily.Springett@act.gov.au>
Cc: Kelly, Paul (Health) <Paul.Kelly@act.gov.au>; McNeill, Laura (Health) <Laura.McNeill@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Updated Overarching PFAS points - covering all Directorates - attached [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Emily — hope you had a good weekend.
Apologies for the late reply. Please see attached with an addition from ACT Health.

Also, just wondering if we get a little further information on this morning’s front page or is this EPSD? Was this an
FOI as HPS weren’t aware of this one? Very happy to contribute to some media lines on this particular issue if
needed but just need to know what documents Canberra Times have or ours.

Cheers
Trace

Tracey Pulli
Deputy Director of Media | ACT Health

P | 62053708 M | N

E | tracey.pulli@act.gov.au
URL | www.health.act.gov.au

From: Springett, Emily

Sent: Monday, 18 June 2018 10:10 AM

To: Paviour, Mark <Mark.Paviour@act.gov.au>; Sloane, Brenton <Brenton.Sloane @act.gov.au>; Craig, Alexandra
<Alexandra.Craig@act.gov.au>

Cc: Dolan, Fiona <Fiona.Dolan@act.gov.au>; Perkins, Anita <Anita.Perkins@act.gov.au>; Rutland, Kaylee
<Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au>; Rogan, Nicole <Nicole.Rogan@act.gov.au>; Piper, Mayumi
<Mayumi.Piper@act.gov.au>; Le, Joanna <Joanna.Le@act.gov.au>; Pulli, Tracey (Health) <Tracey.Pulli@act.gov.au>
Subject: Updated Overarching PFAS points - covering all Directorates - attached

Importance: High

Hi All
A few updates have been made to the TPs this morning, these are the latest version as at 18 June 2018.
Thanks

Emily

From: Springett, Emily

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 5:52 PM

To: Paviour, Mark <Mark.Paviour@act.gov.au>; Sloane, Brenton <Brenton.Sloane@act.gov.au>; Craig, Alexandra
<Alexandra.Craig@act.gov.au>

Cc: Dolan, Fiona <Fiona.Dolan@act.gov.au>; Perkins, Anita <Anita.Perkins@act.gov.au>

Subject: Overarching PFAS points - covering all Directorates

Importance: High

Good evening

Please find attached some overarching TPs/key messages on PFAS which may support any follow up media/issues
over the weekend/next week.



Happy to keep adding to them/updating as needed so if you see anything missing in the attached, please let me
know.

Please forward the TPs on to other Ministers’ Offices if appropriate.

Thanks

Emily

Emily Springett | Deputy Director, Strategic Communications and Media, Access Canberra

Phone: 6205 9093 | Mobile JJjjjj} I ] Lemily.springett@act.gov.au

Access Canberra | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT Government

Level 4, Canberra Nara Centre, 1 Constitution Avenue, Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra City ACT 2601 |
www.act.gov.au/accessCBR

click here

Save time, go online with

Access Canberra.
- '

.- for 300+ transactions
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Talking/Key Points —
ACT Whole of Government PFAS Contamination

Government

Directorate: CMTEDD, Access Canberra
(EPA, WorkSafe), Health,
ESA, EPSDD
Date: 18 June 2018

SUBJECT: PFAS contamination
ISSUE: Recent commentary following an FOI release on sites impacted by PFAS in the ACT, UFU concerns

RESPONSE:

General points on PFAS

e Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are man-made chemicals that have been used in
industry and consumer products worldwide since the 1950s.

e They have been used in aviation firefighting foams (AFF), non-stick cookware, water-repellent
clothing, stain-resistant fabrics and carpets, some cosmetics, and products that resist grease,
water, and oil.

e Firefighting foam concentrates used to suppress flammable liquid fires previously contained PFAS.

e These concentrates were completely phased out by ACT Fire & Rescue by in April 2005 and
replaced with fluorine-free foam concentrate.

Health and PFAS

e PFAS are very stable compounds and do not break down in the environment (i.e. they persist in the
environment and in human bodies for a long time).

e There is no conclusive proof that PFAS cause any specific illnesses in humans, including cancer.

e There is also no consistent evidence that PFAS causes adverse human health outcomes in pregnant
women of their babies.

e Expert advice currently does not advise any specific biochemical or disease screening for groups
exposed to PFAS outside of specific research studies.

PFAS nationally

e Governments in Australia work to a framework for PFAS management in accordance with the
Intergovernmental Agreement on a National Framework for Responding to PFAS Contamination
(February 2018) and the PFAS National Environment Management Plan (NEMP), adopted by all
jurisdictions March 2018.

e The NEMP defines the level of PFAS in soil and water that is considered contamination.

e The NEMP also details methods for site assessments, sampling protocols and analytical
determinations.

e Issues with PFAS that have been widely reported in other jurisdictions have involved direct
contamination of drinking water and/or food supplies.
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